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[ PREFACE |

Welcome to the 18" Falkland Islands & Dependencies + Antarctica Auction. I believe that this is one of
the best auctions ever, especially from the collector’s point of view, with a large number of very
interesting, unusual, rare and unique items, including material from Velma Malcolm’s and Nap Bound's
collections, Fox Bay items from Nigel Lehman's collection, stamps and covers from a gentleman’s
collection, plus a good number of other interesting consignments, including many vendors in the
Falkland Islands. Many sections are outstanding this time including Early Mail, QV stamps and postal
history, KGV and KGVI postal history, QEIl stamps, Censor Mail, exceptional 1982 material,
outstanding Cork Cancellations on stamps and postcards, Fox Bay, a large section Postcards including
Kosmos and PSNC card, South Georgia postmarks and covers, as well as Expedition and Whaling mail.
When bidding please remember that I STILL DO NOT CHARGE ANY BUYER’S PREMIUM (most
other auctions charge around 20% extra) and this means that a lot with a £300 estimate in my auction, has
a reserve (80%=£240) equivalent to a realization of £200 (+ buyers premium 20% = £240) in most other
auction companies!

As usual there is a lot of material in this sale and | hope that everybody who receives the catalogue will
be able to find something of interest. Please note that all catalogue numbers and values quoted are from
the Specialised Stamp Catalogue of the Falkland Islands and Dependencies, fifth edition, unless
otherwise stated. If you require further information about any lots, or photocopies, please let me know as
soon as possible. I look forward to hearing from you and to receive your bids.

Stefan Heijtz

L VIEWING - PHOTOCOPIES ]
VIEWING: At the FIPSG weekend in Faringdon on 9-11 March, before, after and between other
sessions. I will bring most lots with an estimate of £20 or more, plus any requested lots.

PHOTOCOPIES: 1 will be happy to send photocopies of any lots free of charge. I can also e-mail scans
in jpeg if you prefer that.

I CONDITIONS OF SALE ]

I. Each lot is sold to the highest bidder at no more than 10% above the second highest bid. In case of one
bid only the lot will be sold at the reserve price. All bids will be treated strictly confidential and correct.

2. All reserve prices are 80% of the estimates and bids below the reserve prices will not be accepted.

. THERE IS NO BUYER'S PREMIUM! Only postage and insurance costs will be added to the
invoice. All lots will be sent by privately insured registered mail without indication of value. Lots
and/or invoices will be sent out within three days after the sale.

4. THERE IS NO VAT! Sweden is a member of the European Union and there will be no import-VAT
to buyers in any other EU countries including the UK.,

5. Customers known to me will receive lots with the invoice. Customers unknown to me will receive a
pro-forma invoice and lots will be sent upon receipt of payment.

6. Payment should be made by personal cheque or bank cheque in Pounds, drawn on a British bank.
Checks in US-Dollars are also acceptable. Small amounts may be settled with bank notes in any
currency. Payment by Credit Card IS NO LONGER POSSIBLE, but instead 1 can accept
PAYPAL payments (there is a charge of 5% of the total amount, which is the fee charged by PayPal).
Please tick the appropriate box on the bid form.

7. Lots are described with all possible care but if you are not satisfied with a lot, please feel free to
return it and let me know what is wrong.

8. Because of the large number of lots, it has not been possible to illustrate them all. Photocopies of
illustrated or un-illustrated lots may be supplied free of charge. Please let me know as soon as
possible. I can also send scanned colour images by e-mail (JPEG or TIFF format).

9. INTERNET: The auction catalogue with colour illustrations is also available on the Internet. The
address to my website is: www.novastamps.com/stefan/

Almost all single stamps, plus all covers with an estimate of £20 or more, are illustrated there.

10. PRICES REALISED: A list of prices realised will be sent to all bidders and it will also be available

on the Internet website listed above as from the afternoon on the day after the sale.

e

PHOTOS IN THIS CATALOGUE: Almost all single stamps are illustrated (and most
multiples) as well as all covers with an estimate of £20 or more.
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The

SPECIALISED STAMP CATALOGUE OF
DEPENDENCIES INCLUDING POSTAL HISTORY AND CANCELLATIONS 1800-2006, fifth
edition, is available from the Falkland Islands Philatelic Study Group (for FIPSG members) or from Mr
G Barber, P O 29137, Dalgety Bay, Dunfermline, KY 11 9TQ, Scotland, and all major philatelic literature
dealers. See my website for more information about the catalogue and the international representatives:
www.novastamps.com/stefan/

THE FALKLAND ISLANDS AND

|

REMEMBER: RESERVES are 80% of the estimates, and there is NO BUYERS PREMIUM!

]

CODE LOT
NO.

Map |

L 687

= 2

=g 3

A 4

A 5

= 6

= 7

DESCRIPTION ESTIMATE

1770 “A Map of Falkland Islands” from the Gentleman's Magazine Oct.
770 (240x165mm) with silhouettes of the “Sebaldine latterly called Jasons
Islands”. An attractive map I1thly coloured ............ocevviinminiinnncienrees e
1773 book ‘““The History of a Voyage to the Malouine (or Falkland)
Islands, made in 1763 and 1764, under the Command of M. de
Bougainville, in Order to form a Se&iement there; translated from Dom
Pernety’s Historical Journal, written in French”, illustrated with 16
copper plates, secon En%l' h edition printed in London by William
Goldsmith and David Steel, MDCCLXXIII. Hard bound in half leather
with marbled boards, quarto size (270x220mm), complete with xvii +
294 paFes and 16 copper plate illustrations, inc’ludmﬁ a lovely folded
ma}i{ of “Hawkin’s Maiden-Land called afterwards Falkland’s Islands
b{ homas Jefferys” (270x350mm), engraving showing ““A View of Fort
St Louis” (Port Louis) (100x250mm) and mn%p showing “‘Plan of Acarron
Bay situated at the East Point of the Malouine Islands” (Berkeley
Smmd} Eszsnmm). This is the most important classical book about
the Falkland Islands and it is quite rare. Currently two examples are
being offered on the major antlguarian booksellers internet site
““AbeBooks.com”, and they are priced at £2,400 and £2,600 respectively.
At some stage a small pen sketch of a Roman Soldier has been made on
one of the blank pages in the beginning, and there are some minor spots,
otherwise in fine condition comldennﬁ‘that it is 240 years old. A major
book missing in virtually every Falkland Library! Illustrated with

several photos on page 51 and on my website ..........ccoerirenescnncnracesanas

1843 THE EARLIEST KNOWN LETTER ADDRESSED TO THE
FALKLANDS. Part letter sheet from London to ‘“Lieut Governor
Mom!{ R E, Falkland Islands”, with red Crown PAID 4.FE.1843 and
transit cds RIO JANEIRO Mli.31.43, carried by “Sarah Anne” from

o £50

vereeeens 1800

Rio to Port Louis, arr 16/4. Copy of contents enclosed. An exceptiunal£

and very important item! Heijtz certificate (2011 PR B SR,

1869 cover from Scotland with Lockerbie MR.7.69 cds, addressed to Mr
Petter Reive, Shepherd, Dalrain (=Darwin) Harbour, Falkland Island, South
America, with part of FALKLAND ISLANDS 1869 (F.1 arrival cds. Sadly
a corner of the cover with the stamp has been torn off, but it is still the
earliest recorded inward cover with an arrival marking ..........cccceevevvrersiinninnn

1871 top part of letter (no cover) from “Association for the Protection of
Commercial Interests, as respects Wrecked and Damaged Property
London” to The Receiver of Wrecks, Stanley, Falkland Islands, dated 8
May 1871; marked “Per Oneida”, with

The Black Frank and the Red Frank, each on small piece. Souvenir strikes
made in the 1890’s. Cat £125 (SG £290)................

1874 THE EARLIEST KNOWN LOCAL MAIL. Folded letter sheet from

Johnson's Harbour to Stanley dated “March 14th 1874 referring to a
cargo on board the Perseverence, including wool and hides, addressed to
“Mr T Robson, c/o Short, Stanley”. Letter carried by the
“Perseverance” (Falkland Islands Company schooner) as local mail
service was not introduced until 1891. A very important item! Heijtz
CEMTIfICALE (2011 ..uueinenrnieinisiassnnnsessssnmnmmeesssemseemmemensmmessesesssnssassssnssssnsnsnsesessssassns
1874 “Remittance Acknowledgement” from London addressed to the
Postmaster, Falklands Islands, with red LONDON OFFICIAL PAID
16.NO.74 cds and clear FALKLAND ISLANDS FE.2.1875 (F.1) arrival
cds, both on the front. Most of the inside of the document is missing, but
a very attractive and unusual item, carried by the “Black Hawk” ........e...

arrival cds JU.23.1871 F.D) oo

...£50

.. £400



S j{?}_'{' it f.’..fauﬂ.i' (lﬁt .

Jon

R " )
L b & - \= f /
ST / o »

t*;’z.flfj',_(. Jf’-(.;a’( 2-[ pryf

7

e/
4 : r -
z % iy On Her Mufesty's Service—Parswant to Act of Paplismin,

[, =N pdar,
= 2 ' ! a i
A otee e e =, s, ¢
; A ' ‘tb - —
o B, : :
45 biaia

ADOREES TO HL WATTilm O ¥ i - A ani
g . in _."l'.c.u;.; '-'—-.»,;,f e
= f Jiest “ Gt L CET g "
et /“!{(_l—" "‘"‘6”“‘ s, /
; ﬂ:‘_-.‘_\ " calic -
"4 _ -
_ 7’4" : Z. ol ot 5 &
| = .._‘.l.:" ealle y - n,
. ; oy 4 7e8 2at sated
Q .f< | fue
ke bt fims




Form

Form

PS

©

© 0O

(*)

13

14

15

16

17

18
19

20

21
22

23
24

25
26
27

28
29

31
32

1883 stam less inter-island cover from Stanle;/ to Shallow Bay, WEST
FALKLA complete with letter headed “Stanley Sept 26, 1883”
written by C’a tain H Seeman (Kosmos Company's A ent in Stanley)
md%red;gﬁ the shipment of sheep to Sandy Point (Punta Arenas),
S to Ernest Holmested Esq, Shallow Bay. Carried by the
“Malvinas” which departed on 28/9 for Darwin and Vest Falkland with
mails. There was no official inland postal service until 1891. One of ve
few recorded pre-1891 inter-island covers. Full transcription enclo

Heqtz CEPURCAIR [BOT D) cciisiiisiisnininsiiisssiris s i s s £2500
1880’s (?) undated folded ¢ (with m!) addressed locally to “Mrs J

A Pitaluga, Saunders Isl est Falkland”. No postal markings so

robably handcarried and pre 1891, when local mail service was
introduced. Possibly addrea&ed to the wife of James Pitaluga, born in

1846. A remarkable early letter ... ... £500
1883 British Post Office Circular with “Mails for the Falkland Islands” table

of sailings June 1883 to January 1834 .. vesns £20
1885 printed “Kosmos Mail-Service to ‘and from Port Stanley — Falkland

Islands” time table and freight/fare charges. Ex P O Records .. venee £50
1888 GB '4d. postcard sent within London, addressed to F Coleman (Secreta(r:y

of the Falkland Islands Company 1853- 9& 39A Gracechurch Street, E

with message signed by W Hughes-Hughes (Chairman of the FIC 1871 99)..0.... £10

UEEN VICTORTA STAMPS

ee also lot no.s L, 398-

Q]geen Victoria’s Head engraved bﬁ Herbert Bourne: Examples on a
ransvaal 3d. stamp, a Transvaal 1/- Revenue Stamp, and Falkland Islands

1878 6d. unused as well as used .. verrennre £30

QV Litho Furﬁ::ncs of 4d. cancelled with a torged Red I'rank and 6d. l%reen

cancelled with a forged oblltcrator Also a small size forgery of the Black

Frank. Interesting grou wesees £50
QV 1883-1902 mint REFERENCE COLLECTION %d. to 1/- mth one “of

each listed prmtm shade as per SH cataloguc, 39 stamps () Esmg 0 eﬁ

six stam S, a,&g,9b e) Seven stamps are

(6h,8 ,Efl 46903 c) otherwise mostly gm]d to fine mint on prmted

a es Cat £ £2500). lllustrated in full on my website......ccocerenaernens £500
1883-1902 used REFERENCE COLLECTION %d. to 1/- with one of

each listed printing/shade as per SH catalogue, 39 stamps (missing only

four stamps 5b,8g.9b 9¢ except for 5a+8a that "don’t ex:st used). ostl

E to fine used (12a+12b are mint), on printed pagcs Cat £ lﬂﬂ

IT{I[I} Ilustrated in full on my website ..£350
QV !ad. collection different printings mostly fine used on album pages ‘most

printings l_%re'ieﬂtf:d often several examples of each printing. In total 32

stamps. (SH5c.d e i ) SG £340 .. e £50
QV lad. green wmk REVERSED (SHSd wmkl) used a cnuple of toned perfs

Cat £125 (SG £225) ... vnen £40
QV 1d. collection dlffEI'EIlt printings mostly fine used on album p ges, all

g tings re resented, often several examples of each pnntmg n total

3 stamps. (SH6a-m) SG almost £2000 .. ..£300
QV 1d.(x6 including one mdewa}fs wmk) and 4d{12 “both sndewayq ‘wmk

including one reversed wmk). s o)
QV 1d. dull claret 1882 (SHﬁa) / fresh mint c%(:at £250 (SG £325) ........ £75
QV 1d. dull claret 1882 wmk l RTED & R RSED (SH6a wmkl)

unused without gum. Cat £400 (SG £600 erasrasess TOAD
QV Id. pale claret wmk I‘l%ht (SHGb wmkl} unused. Cat £80 (SG £|00) ............... £20
QV 1d. pale claret wmk left and REVERSED (SH6b wmk2) mint. A little

thinned and light crease. Cat £170 (SG £250) ... RS, S
QV 1d. brownish claret mint (SH6¢) mis- rforated with next stamp plcture

appearing on lower perfs. Cat £75+ (SG £110+)... . 5
QV 1d. orange red-brown (SH6e) mint. Cat £60 {SG £12{]} e £20
QV _ 2d. collection different printings mostly fine used on alhum’_}:\a?e all

rintings re rebentcd several examples of each printing. In total 7 stamps.

F SH7a-c) S £80... i 1S
QV 2d. deep purple (SH7a) in |mpr1nt block of 12 unmounted mint. SG £78+ ....£30
QV 2%d. collection different printings mostly fine used on album pages

most Pnntmgs glresented often several examples of each pnntmg In

total 18 stamps. (SH8b-h) SG almost £600... .. £100
QV 4d col.lectlon different prmtmgs mostly fine used on album pa es, all

iu represented, often several exampies of each prmtmg n total
4 \;s 5431:11?5 ki H9a;}l;} sf £1 }}33) ........ e . £200

oli ack (S cnrner mar in copy ve res mmt “deer
colour. Cat EFDOy(SG £190). $ il ry p ..£30
QV 4d. brownish black wmk reversed (SHF)e} unused. Cat £500 (SG £75{‘,l] .......... £75

6
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QV 4d. brownish black wmk reversed (SH9e) used with cork “Large 2x5"

(Ob.4/94). Cat £250 (SG £350)........ A T S RIS oy

QV 6d. collection different printings mostly fine used, both Spriminﬁ.'s
re(gresented. several examples of each printing. In total 5 stamps. (SH10a-b)

Qv 6db6rellow (SH10b) in block of four, unmounted mint, A little oxidized.

QV 9d. collection different printings mostly fine used, both printings
Jrﬁez%rgsented. two examples of each printing. In"total 4 stamps. (SH1 ra-b) 4

QV 9d. salmon wmk REVERSED (SH11b wmk 1) mint. Cat £200 (SG £450) .....£75
QV 1/~ collection different printings mostly fine used, both printings
E:a]orgsented. two examples of each printing. In"total 4 stamps. (SH12a-b) SG

QV_1/- yellow-brown wmk REVERSED (SHI2b wmkl) unused, slightly
thinned. Cat £125 (SG £190) ......oiiiiiiieiiiieiieseseessssesessssessssssssasssssssssssssesmssnesssases B2
I%!-;_hs:*l;_rcharged bisects, three examples used (two on piece), all posthumous. exrs

Bisected 1d. o'r'é'ﬁgé'iﬁééi%i}i""s'iffé:'i{é[r'é{iéi"""'a'ié'.'""["};.'_' posthumous _souvenir
surcharge produced in 1893-94, mint. (SH13var). Heijtz certificate (2009) ......... £50

Q£‘;22§'6 and 5/- fine used, both with central dated postmarks. SH14-15. SG

'l
2

888 Canadian regl]; émslcar ent from the Falklands. 1¢ QV reply card
with FALKLAN LLANDS FE.22.1888 cds, headed “Stanle 20th
Feb 1888” and sent by the Falklands Postmaster Pakenham Brooks, to
Quebec, Canada. This is _the earliest recorded foreign reply postcard

sent from the Falklands. Heijtz certificate (Z011).......ccceeverriernrsnnrsnnscsssssasanes £2500
1890 QV 1'd. postcard (P1) commercially used to Germaniand headed
“Falkland Islands 20 " but stamp section postmarked PUNTA
ARENAS CHILE 6. MAR.90 and with arrival cds of 14.4.90 . Lightly
creased bt MOSE WISUAL ....iceccsssssssasarssusnsenssasseonsasarorssrsrsrosesomsorsasrusssaiossassasss £250
1891 PRINTED PAPER WRAPPER to London with two BISECTED QV

1d. stamps (correct printed er rate) tied by cork “First Bisect”
{Ob.lfﬂ[l) and with a]l 11,189 .2) cds, addressed to E A Holmested,

.ondon, with arrival cds AU.11.91 . Unique, since this is the only known
wrapper with bisects! A very attractive item. Heijtz certificate (2011)....... £4000
1891 Bisect cover to USA with QV 1891 1d,(x3) + two bisects (correct
foreign rate 4d.) tied by cork cancellation * Larﬁe Squares” ( b.lmul]}

and with OC.28.1891 cds, to Mohegan, Conn, USA. Light horizon
{%dssl?ut the only recorded cover with this combination. BPA certificate

1891 Bisect cover (front only) with QV ld.(xZ{ + a bisect surcharged
“l2d.” (correct rate), all tied by cork cancellation “Large Squares”
(Ohb.1/91), addre to J Bragg, Birmingham (well known commercial
addressee). Very attractive and unusual with a surcharged bisect on
cover.[lil&gz CRrtIeate (D011) ..ocvcmarmsssmsmsmsaesiaonsensmsssssassrasssssromsssnormsiracnsonns
1892 O cover without stamps endorsed ‘“‘Post Office Falkland Is” in
lower left corner, and with Ship Letter London JU.24.92 cds, addressed
to London. A rare early O cover. Heijtz certificate (201 lj PR . | ||
1895 commercial cover to Germany with QV 4d. (correct Eoreilgn rate)
tied by “F.1.” steel obliterator (Ob.1/78) and with 26.SP.1895 (F.2) cds,
addressed to Leipzig, with London NO.8.95 and arrival cds of 9.11 .
Very attractive. The 4d. stamp correctly used on cover to a foreign
country is SUrpriSiNglY SCANCE .....cucsssssssssarssssassissssrsnsnsnasnssnssasssansnnsosssissonsnsasssss £600
1896 registered cover (front only) to Germany with QV 6d. blue-green
g:ﬁrrect rate) tied by NO.16.1896 (F.2) cds and with Crown
EGISTERED marking, and with Registered London 26.DE.96 transit
c R L L L L L L e T T T T e
1897 GOVERNMENT HOUSE RECD 21.DE.97 superb strike in red
PSO.3) on letter (no cover) from Buckingham Palace to Governor
srey-Wilson (Governor of the Falklands 1897-1904). Unique! ....cccocuieinnana. £800
1898 commercial local use of QV 1d. postcard with 12.0C98 cds,
addressed to “Mr Unger, passenger on board 'Ammon', Harbour”, with

. £750

- £50

a dinner invitation. Any commercial local pre 1900 mail is very rare! ........ £300
1899 FIRST DAY OF USE of QV 1d. postal _stationezla' envelope (E1),
with 4.AU99 cds, to London. Rare! Heijtz certificate (2011) ....c.ccerururierarnene £800

| REMEMBER: RESERVES are 80% of the estimates, and there is NO BUYERS PREMIUM!

8



hops

Vo8 ; e
of e TN s W SRRy
‘lll //’1‘1.970 >t ‘//;w-. 1

46 / - 25 Aospumisn /B
.-"‘i‘a " /ln/{ h{

L —
» ., 5l f :
L]

5 : | "
‘r(.: -._"" 2L 7 Y
‘f.: |J ol
On Her Majesty's Service, <87 i3 SR
4 2

e

48




PS

© O

pPC

PC

PC

PC

;S'S‘ B

3

54

35

56

57

58
59

61

62

63

65

67

68

69

1902 POSTAL STATIONERY CUT-OUTS used as stamps; commercial
cover to England with two QV 1d, cut-outs from stationery envelo&:e El,
mi% the correct double rate, tied by AP.6.02 (F.4A) cds, and with

702 arrival eds. A magnificent rarity, only two_covers with
stationery cut-outs are recorded. Most of flap missing. Heijtz certificate

.| 1 = £2000

1902 SWEDISH SOUTH POLAR EXPEDITION: Expedition cover (with
Brinted “SVENSKA SYDPOLSEXPEDITIONEN” at top left) written

{ exci’editiun physician Erik Ekelof at the Winter Station on Snow Hill
Island (he was one of the wintering party there), bearing two Falkland
Islands QV 2%d. stamps (double ra es;‘t: by AP.5.02 (F.4) cds and with
the expedition cachet ANTARCTIC SWEDISH EXPEDITION” on
both sides. It is addressed to his mother in Sweden and has an arrival
cds of 9.5.02 . A couple of surface abrasions on the front, from having
been mounted in a family memorial album (not affecting the stamps or

the cachet), but a rare and attractive item. Heijtz certificate (2011) .E.......£25{I{I

RING EDWARD VII STAMPS & PO : H ORY
ee also lot no.s 85, 388, 456-458, 469484, 507, 550-55
KEVII mint REFERENCE COLLECTION 'Ad. to 1/- with one of each
listed printing/shade as per SH catalogue, 12 stamps (missing only three,
18b,19b.20). One starnB is used (17c¢2) otherwise mostly fine mint, on
ig:»rinted page. Gt 180 (30 £IO0) i isvspiauns s stianionsiviiss
EVII used REFERENCE COLLECTION !4d. to 2%d. with one of each
Iistedd:brimilégfshade_: as per SH catalogue, 12 stamps (missing only two, 18b
and 19b) and including a Z’zﬁd.&?ie ultramarine. Mostly good to fine used, on
rinted gage. Cat EI0 S0 EIOBE): o isssamuemmpasstramemssamsssosassacs
ES\;II 1d. dull coppery red (SH17c2) fine used. RPS certificate (1967). SG
Kfl‘.al‘?fzfll 3/- deep myrtle-green (SH22b) used with full NO.27.09 (F.4) cds. SG
1904 postcard (Newabbey) “via Lisbon” with GB KEVII Id. tied by New
Abbey cds, JU.10.04, to Harbour View House, Port Stanley, with arrival
FAA cds Y .6.04; chAttY MEESHBE ... enssamssssamniaonnsirinasanssesassustapsysamssnsongnsyton
1906 postcard (Shag Rocks, Port Howard Station, Heyburn E8) dated “Port
Stanley 15.9.06” with a GB KEVII 1d. stamp tied by PAQUEBOT marking
of unknown origin, to Switzerland.............ccccccnvmiininiiiinisssan
1907 TAXED postcard (Penguin Rookery Falklands,_He%burn K4) with
message dated 7/5/07 with a GB KEVII 4d. stamp tied by London F.S.
Foreign Section) 5.JUN.1907, a hexagonal ““T”’-marking and “1D F.B.”
stage due 1d, Foreign Branch), to London. Card with some slight
aults ut ver “n“sual L L e LR e e e L L I R R T T R RSy
1907, 1909, 1909, 1912, four postcards addressed to E Bender, Stanle
Cotta%e Stanley, Falkland Islands, all with arrival markings. 1907 wit
GB KEVII 1d. tied b Cape Verde cds and with Paquebot marking; the two
1909 both with USA 2cents stamps from Portland, Oregon; 1912 with Rio de
Janeiro Paquebot marking but stamp removed ...

1908 ‘ﬁostcard (Buenos Aires) with Falkland llnndsKEVll'édandGB
KEVII

1d. (British Imperi _\ggstcard rate) posted on the High Seas and
dated 5.3.08, to England with both stamps postmarked upon arrival
London 172 MR.28.08 . Very attractive and unusual item ...............cosumeeses
1909 commercial PAQUEBOT eA:mstcm'd unta Arenas) from Stanley to
Scotland, with message headed “P Stanley 27/1/09”, with a GB KF{V I
1d. stamp tied by LONDON FS.20 FE.[9.09 (a ][;iled at the Foreign
Section) and with PAQUEBOT marking, to Scotland. Very attractive
and most unusual! ..... . =

lﬂi‘lll( r%istgred cover to Germany with KEVII '4d.(x4 + one more as well as

(X

1911, 1914, 1920, 1933, four postcards from GB addressed to Berkeley
Sound Station; Evelyn Cottage, Stanley; Moody Valley Farm; Johnsons
Harbour; all except one with arrival cds; two underpaid and taxed ..........

missing) tied by JY.10.11 (F.4) cds and with reg label. A sad cover........

...£50

...£25
k1D
....£40

..£30

.. £40

..£100

1911, 1912, 1912, 1913, four postcards from GB to Johnsons Harbour,

Falkland Islands; all except one with arrival cds; one underpaid and taxed.

Also piece from GB with KGV 1d. to Johnsons Harbour ........ccccooiiinnn £25

TN 8! v, ARTP I D AND 1921-25
ee also lot no.s 373, 31t e
554-574, 608, 609

V 1912-20 mint R RENCE COLLECTION !d. to 1/- with one of
each listed [Erintin shade as per SH catalogue, 21 stamgs g““'l,’ six missing,
24¢ 25d,26b,26¢,29b,29c). Three stamps are used 824 25b.277¢) otherwise
mostly fine mint, on printed page. Cat £250 (SG £380) ...............

L] ? ? ?
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S* 70
BO 72
* 73
* 74
* 75
* 76
o 77
oF 18
* 79
ek 80
B* 8l
BO 82
* % 83
BO 84
B** 85
B 86
BO 87
e 89
@ 9%
* 91
B¥/** 92
* 93
= 94
= 95

KGV 1912-14 2d 3/-, §/- red, 5/- reddish maroun, 10/-, £1, all

overprinted SPE (‘:IMEN mint. SG ¢ £1000 .. o £300

KGV 6d. 1912 with variety damaged value tablet at rlght‘ pos 4{; (SHZSa
v1) unmounted mint. Cat £50+ .. I 7.,

KGV 6d. brown-orange (SH?_Sb) in block of four with central '3] OC 21
(F.4B) cds. SG £168+ .. veeen £60

KGV 3/- (SH30) mint. SG £90 .. By

KGV 5/- red (SH31) mint. SG £110.. ...£30

KGV 5/- red (SH31) mint. SG £110... wrares 2

KGV 10/- (SH33) unmounted mint. SG £170+.. AP .

KGV Script CA mint/used REFERENCE COLLECTION '%d. to 1/- with
one of each listed printing/shade as %er SH catalogue, 16 stamps (complete
including Prussian blue). All 1d., 2d. and three 2!—‘5(1 stampq are used
otherwise fine mint, on printed page Cat £270 .. ceremneren £60

WAR STAMPS 1918-20
ee also lot no.s

War Stamps: Used collection with examples of most ?rmtmgs of all three
values, 1ncludmg,1d on thick greyish lpa 1/- first printin m block of
4. In total ¥%d.(x7 + two blocks of 4), 1d f'eli +two b ucks o y 1/-(x7 +
block of 4). Also one page o varieties mint/used. SG ...£200

War Stamps 1918-20 mint REFERENCE COLLECTION zﬁd to 1/- with
one of each listed [[)ertm /shade as per SH catalogue, 16 stamps (only fi f"ve
missing, 35alll 36b,36d,3 al,3’?all} mostly f"ne mint, on prmted page. C
£100+ .. ....£30

Yad. first ofp corner margm copy with overprmt a bit Iuw across tnp of value
tablet, unmounted mint. (SH35al v5)... v E10

. first o/p, block of 4, one stam pos4“Fat:e flaw”, mint. (SH35al V6) ..............£5

Y4d. third o/p in block of four with central PS IB cds of 10JU 20 (SH3ScIII)

SG £26+ .. e £10

Yad, third o;’g ‘margin corner copy pt}S.SS “broken W state 4”, unmounted
mint. (SH35cIl c% . s

1d. first o/p in block of four with central PS.IB cds of 13.DE.18. (SH36aI}

SG £72+ i o )

Id. third oflp “block of fm:r one stamp pos 15 “wide space . unmounted mint.
(SH36¢ e £3

ld _fourth ofp air, corner ma L]p iir, one Stamﬂ pusﬁﬂ “broken M, wide

, unmounted mint, a bit oxi (SH36cIV tl ). Cat £60.. e 80

ld fifth o/ , margin block of 4 used w1th 27JA 22 (PS.1A) cds. (SH36¢V] .......... £10

1d. fifth o/p, corner block of 4 unmounted mint (hinged in mar ll&\:lth o/p
vertically misplaced, obllteratmﬁ value tablet (SH36¢V v4) cat . 2.,

Id. fifth o/p, margin block of 4 unmounted mint with o/p vcmcally
misplaced, obliterating value tablet (SH36¢V v4) cat £160+ .. e £40

1d. fifth o/p with overgnm across value tablet (SH36cV v4) used with type
F4B cds. Cnrner bend but scarce used .. e £50

1/- first o/p, marﬁl ir with reversed albino uverprmt in margm, ‘mint.
(.':sH:!TaI vl).Ca £3%0 ................. . £125

- fourth ofg corner block of four, one stamp pos. 55 “broken W state 47,
mmt (SH37DIV 15). Cat £195+ .. 75

1/- fifth ofp overprint double, one albino, with double ofl'set'i, ‘mint. The
albino o/p is very light and just visible. (SH37c v1). Cat £1200.... . £275
ee also fot no.s ]

Six covers addressed to the Falklands 191}8 re istered from France, 1923
registered from Duich Indies, 1925 reglstere from Turkey, 1925 from
Rumania, 1 from Jamaica, 1926 from France (addressed to Falkland
Islands, P’ngneqla} Some faults but mterestm ou .. £200

1913 TAXED commercial cover with mixed and and GB_ slampe. to
USA, bearing Ealklands KGV %d.+1d. and GB KGV 1d. Scorrect
form rate), all tied b JA.ZI 13 a!u-‘-l) cds, GB stamp with m/s zeros
next to it, and with “T -markm 1) and m/s *“20”, addressed to the
New York Institute of Science Roc ester, with tax arrival marking New
York FEB.24.1913 DUE 4 CENTS. Although one stamp has a smnll
corner fault, a highly unusual and interesting cover .. . £300

REMEMBER: RESERVES are 80% of the estimates, and there is NO BUYERS PREMIUM!
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107
108
109
110
11

112

113

114

1913 postcard {Pmﬁuin Rookery, Heyburn K4) with mixed Falkland and
GB stamps to England, bearing Falklands KGV 1d. and GB KGYV 1d.,
both ti l‘:gy 5.AU.13 (FAE) cds, addressed to Peterboro. The card was
probably first mailed in the Stanley P O with a GB stamp only, but
when postmarking it the postal clerk discovered that it wasn’t a
Falkland sw so the sender had to add a Falkland stamp as well.
Lightly cre but most unusual and interesting .......ccuveenee

191 stcard (View of Port Stanley, Heﬁhum B14) to England, with
Falkland Islands KGV 1d. tied by LONDON 203 15.MR.14 applied
upon arrival. Probably posted on the High Seas. Very unusupal....................

1914 BATTLE OF E FALKLA ISLANDS: 1914 postcard
g—[okkaldo Park Jgpanl)’l probably written by a sailor on either HMS

arnarvon or HMS In exible (both arrived in Stanley on 9/1/1915),
headed ““c/o GPO, Dec 25" 1914” and mentmnm%:wq are having a bus
time... we haven’t had any mails for 7 weeks”, bearing a GB KGV 1d.
stamB tied by PORT STANLEY JA.15.15 (PS.iB), addressed to Miss C
Pye, Durham, England. A rare and intereSting item .......c..ocuscrecesansssnsssosssssns

1914 PSNC cover (house flag on flap) with GB KGV 1d. tied by La Rochelle
Pallice cds, 4.4.14 with straight line PAQUEBOT marking, to Miss Victoria
Cross, Hotel Cecil, Strand, London. Posted on the Oropesa which departed
Liverpool on 2 April 1914 bound for the Falklands and Valparaiso. Opening
I =Py R L Ao

Battle of the Falklands: 1914 postcard (The Promenade, Stanley, Heyburn
T9) dated “Dec 23 1914” with message including “We have left the Falkland
[slands but don’t know where for”, probably sent by a sailor on board the
Naval auxlhar(y Crown of Galicia, with a GB 1d. stamp tied by London 162
FRJA 15 cdi, 10 Bnpland «..conanguinnuimmminimsaimb i s

1916 folded OHMS letter sent within London, dated 6 March 16 and
gustmarkcd Official Paid on the same date from the War Trade Dept, to the

alkland Islands Company, London; endorsed with War Trade Dept &
CTOWN CACREL. ... eeeieceeeeeeeeees e s e s s e ba e e eaaeasansaenbassneesnsesnessnns

1922 cover to R Blake, Somerset, with War Stamps %4d .(x2) (correct rate) tied
bisunclear 1922 (F 4) cds, with FIC, Stanley embossing on the flap.................

1923 commercial PA%UEBOT cover sent by “Estate Louis Williams,
Port Stanley” (printed on the flap) with GB KGV 1%d. (GB inland rate
tied by Chilean paquebot mar 1;:% “CABOT " (used at Coronel,
Hoskings 1201, rarity ]l'),)' addressed to Messrs Pomeroy Ltd, London,
with transit markings Coronel 13.JUL.23 and Santiage 14.JUL.23 . A
very scarce item carried Illgy HHE LYEONETR  oorscriinsmminscsvesciesssyrrasminmsmursercominesst

1925 Formula Registered Envelope (type C7 RRRR) with KGV 2%d. deep
purple on yellow (x3), tied by unclear PS.1 cds and with n‘eﬁ label, to USA,
with various Customs markings and arrival cds of May.16.1925.......................

l929$) VIA TRISTAN DA CUNHA, small commercial cover with F I
KGV 1d. (correct rate) tied by TRISTAN DA CUNHA cachet (type V),
addressed to Mr Albert Hope, Manchester, England. Posted directly to
or on a vesse] going via Tristan da Cunha, possibly from South Georgia.
Light crease but most remarkable........cccccuiincininsinsnsssssssssssssssssnsnssnes

1929 large OHMS cover (with thtocnpgr of original contents — a conveyance
dated [2/2/1929) addressed to “Mr Aldridge, Gardener, Govt House
Gardens, Stlanley", without stamps or postmarks. Creased and folded but
EOSEAMMISIIAN =i ciisensbsinsio ivesnsssonss sasnssanss simasvosb T boALS VAL b6 Hib pns SeA AR v s

[T A T T | [TIN ) AMT _‘!.r 1 . .r" 0.
ee also lot no.s 374, 393, 409, 418, 490 80, 581
WE&P 'ad. to £1 set o mint (SH46-56). EOMY o st
ld. and 2%d., both in fine used blocks of 4.........

1929 reﬁjistercd Wilson cover with W&P %d +1d.+2d +214d. tied by 11.SP.29

(PS.1B) cds and with reg label, to England. Early date for issue .........

£250

£250

s ()

..£50

..£50
o

£250

O 5

+£300

.- 30

1929 registered Wilson cover with W&P Yd +1d.+2d +2'd. tied by 13.NO.29

(PS.1B) cds and with reg label, to England ...........

1931 commercial cover to USA with W&P 4d +1d.(x2) (correct rate) tied by

4.MR.31 (PS.1A) cds, sent by Clovis McGill, Stanle

1932 cover to H Clement, Roy Cove, with W&P %J(ﬂ}(mmctmte)tmd

bzislightly unclear PS.1Bv1 cds of 5.AP.2 (with curly “2”), with FIC,
Stanley embossing on the flap. A scarce postmark variety ...
1932 commercial cover from London with GB KGV 1!d. tied by London
MAY 24.1932 ds, addressed to A L S Biggs, Penguin Shop, Port Stanley,
BRI ESAIES. . coisnacumiinninind svisianssiiio s hobesniios i s oo A AR A B RSV s
1932 cover with W&P 1d. (correct rate) tied by 30.AU.32 (PS.1A or B v2,
curly 32), to A E Williams, London, from B Mercer, Stanley...........c.ccocevuene

.£10

....£40

REMEMBER: RESERVES are 80% of the estimates, and there is NO BUYERS PREMIUM!
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1932 commercial PAQUEBOT cover with W&P 1d. (correct rate) tied by
PAQUEBOT LONDON FS. DEC.19.1932 and with slllijl:l cachet on
reverse  RMSP ASTURIAS, POSTED ON THE GH _SEAS
3J0.NOV.1932, addressed to the well known book sellers Alfred Wilson,

London. A very rare paquebot item opened out to display better ................ £400
1935 cover to USA with W&P %d.+2'%d. tied by 19.MR.35 (PS.1A) cds.............. £20
1936 cover to Wales with W&P 4d.+1/- on emerald tied by 8.DE.36 (PS.2A)

cds. Stamp value SO L0 ....covamsimsinsismanissrasisissabiiissasimsiona bl
1947 cover with W&P 1d. tied by PS.3 cds, 24 MR 47 to J] M Wordie, Scott

Polar Research Institute, Cambridge. Also BAT 22p Wordie stamp ................. £30

STAMPS

! ED chtcard (Peat cutting, Heyburn without stamps,
dated in m/s 11.2.1933, addressed to Buenos Aires entina, with tax
marking A COBRAR $014 17.MAR.33 DE CARGO B.AIRES as well as
a “T”” and BUENOS AIRES 16.MAR.33 cds. Quite exceptional...........cccun.. £300
1933 OHMS internal cover to H Clement, Roy Cove, West Falkland,
a]{'alllaropria!ely without stamps, postmarked PS.I1B, 3.MR.33. Central fold,
CTNETWISE SMACHVE (i iiovsivaminesiinssninssmissniivamissssissinmsinirasinsnivessnisrassniioc 230
1935 Taxed cover with 1933 Y2d.(pair) (underpaid by l}:d.) tied b
10.JY.35 (PS.1A) cds, and with P-marking (T.1), addressed to St
Pierre & Miquelon, with St Pierre & Miquelon 10c and 30¢c Postage Due
stamps tied bg 4.111_35 cds. Cover with light crease not affecting stamps
or markings, but quite exct:ftiﬁnal GESHINREAOMY ocxcanscosmososnmarrevipnsivarsinsisssvsns
1936 cover with 1933 %d. and War Stamps %d .(x3) tied by 7.NO.36 (PS.2A)
ods, 1o A-Janmes, LONdOD o vt s bl
1936 Formula Reﬁtered Envelope (ES& with SJ 2%d.+4d. tied by PS.2
cds 19.NO.36 to Mr & Mrs Olivera, entina with reg label tgpc 6¢c
sealed with wax impressed with Post ce Crown seal, SH PSO.5; senf
by Maude Carcy. Very UNUSUAL ..cosimasssssasmssssassasssssasssssssosossiorssorsassonsoes £250

KGVI '2d. 1942 printing (I]SH'?Gb). top right hand corner block of 6 with sheet
number “0088” above the top right hand stamp, lightly discoloured gum but
RO UREEA TRINE ik m s ismimarieaminwirsnimaEll
1937 Taxed local commercial cover without stamps, addressed to Mrs
Brecchin, Stanley, with 18.NO.37 (PS.2A) cds and “T"-marking (T.1).
Central fold but VETY SCATCE cosessssscssnsssessssssnsssasssssssasasssssassssssnssssssesssensensasnensanse &1 00
1940 commercial cover to Alfred Wilson, London with KGVI 1d. tied by
1941 registered FDC with KGVI ld,+2d.(x2]2]+3d.(:gzg tied by 14JY 41
PS.2A§ cds and with reg label, to Stanley. Flap with printed” “Falkland
slands Sheep Breeders Association”. Cat £25+ ............cccocvevvrivevrrcirenesssessenans £10
1943 “Fellowship of the Bellows” receipt for funds received and
forwarded thmugl; FIC agent in Montevideo including payment for two
badges for Captain Pitt of RMS Fitzroy, with Montevideo 5¢ fiscal
stamp. Translation enclosed. Unique! ........c.ccccnnnicncnsciscssnmssmsssssssssassnssasassnns
1944 First Air Mail cover with KGVI 4d. (correct rate) tied by 18.AU 44
(PS.1A) cds and with AIR MAIL label, to Buenos Aires, with Montevideo
TrANSIE MATKINE 1vveiieissiniisieierinsesiereessssessesnersesassersesneraserassasesessnssesessessesssassssssasses HI0
1944 registered First Air Mail cover with KGVI %d.+1d.( lVF-Zd.axZ,H
+2%d.+3d.+4d. tied by 18.AU .44 (PS'UR cds and with AIR MAIL label
and reg label (Fox Bay deleted), to Buenos Aires, with Montevideo

28, VI A4 tranSIE COB wiviisicssrissisenississsasssssssissssasassasiisnsa SR—— 4 ¥ |
1945 large cover with KGVI set to 1/- (11 stamps) each tied by PS.3 cds,

16 FEAS, 10 StANILY ...ccovviiireirrieiciieeesssssnssssissassssssasassnsasssssssssssasssssssssssessnnsanssss ol 3
1945 commercial registered airmail cover to Canada with KGVI1 3d.+1/-
(correct rate to USA & Canada) tied b¥ 17.NO.45 (PS.3) cds and with re

label and blue on white AIR MAIL label (type A), with arrival cds o
DE.31.45 . Covera little wrinkled ............ccocoooooiiiiiiiiieeecce e £90
1946 OHMS cover to USA with KGVI 3d. (correct rate) tied by PS.3 cds

21 . FEAG6 . Small Opening tear.......ccccecvieevinreicreeriesseessesssssesssanssssssssssssssssansessn 19
1947 commercial cover to Argentina with KGVI 1d.(x3) (correct rate) tied

by light 1947 (PS.3) cds, with arrival cds of 30.ENE47.........ccccocvvrrvirnrriverresenans £40
1947 cover from A;‘gfntina with 5¢(x2) tied by Buenos Aires cds, 7.Jun 47 to
Heather Sedgewick, 67 Fitzroﬂ Rd, Port Stanley; marked “Via
Montevideo”, backstamped PS.3, 20 AU AT .....oovvmveemmeeeriessoressesssssesssesesssesesssessses £5
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151

152
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1948  Air _ Letter, overprinted FALKLAND ISLANDS AND
DEPENDENCIES in large capitals, commercially used to the Falkland
Islands Company, Surre]y__, sent by J F Bonner (owner and manager of San
Carlos Farm) dated 11 February 1948. Sadly, the original stamp has been
removed and has been replaced with a KGVI1'9d. which is not the one which
was on the item originally, but still a very interesting item showing
wgnon;grcla] usage of the sécond setting of the overprint on Army Form

1948 cover with RSW 2%d. (with sheet number “0204” in top margin) tied

by PS.3 cds, 1.NO .48, to Arthur Bi%gs, SUANICY ocoiivirivsivsrorvimsamrbiission iirsvintis
Consignee’s mail carried to Stanle i:i Fitzroy on 18 March 1949.
Cover datestamped Buenos Aires 25.FEB.49, addressed to Estate Louis
Williams, c¢/o Agent Lucas Calcraft, Monteyvideo, readdressed to Port
Stanley for carriage in care of the Master. Once contained an invoice.
Opening tears but MOSE UNUSHAL..........cccveererreersrnsesssnssssssnsssnsransrssssnssasssusssassans
1949 “MISSENT TO BRITISH GUIANA” cachet on airmail_cover from
England to the Falkland Islands, with GB KGVI 1/- tied by 25.AP.49 cds,
with British Guiana 1.MAY.1949 and PORT STANLEY 29.MY 49 (PS.3)
arrival cds. Small tears but most UNUSUAL..........coeeuerierriiirrscreneee e ereesnnns
1949 commercial airmail cover to California with KGVI 1/-(x2) (correct
Idobl::liﬂ(t:a ratebt}ted by 6.JU .49 (PS.3) cds and with black on white AIR MAIL
IEE B EIY. osivinsnssmsuniisissnpsssiminisssisionmssinssibeigiaeesssnisesssnssonpedesmesiani vgisuiosnaiusnisn
1949 commercial registered airmail cover to Lloyds Bank, London, with
KGVI 3d.+1/3 (correct rate) tied by 3.JU.49 (PS.3) cds and with reg label.
Coversent by Les HAanlY. ...lihnnmosimniis s s sinmmsaimssssrs
1949 local commercia{/printe Fgarer wrapper with KGVI %ad. (correct rate)
tied by 11AM 29.NOV 1949 (PS.4) machine cancel, addressed to Mr D Lee,
5 John Street, Port Stanley. Most unusual .........ccccccoieiciiiniieninsinnsieisnsiosnnesanns
]?SIE]%R‘?WT to England with KGVI 1d.+2d.+2%d. tied by PS4 195028 APR

1952 commercial cover to Sheffield with KGVI 2}4d. (correct rate) tied by £ "

1952 inward Airmail registered “By First Direct Air mail Service, 20 Apr
952" cover from London with GB KGVI 1d. + UPU 3d.+1/- (correct rate)
tied by unclear postmark, to K Lellman, Port Stanley, with arrival marking
PS.Av1 3A0PM 28 APR 193D iiiiiiiiiieninnsiiiissiibn sisssisisisiaiivisisiing

1952 Air Letter (W3077) commercially used from West Point Island to FIC,
London with KGVI 6d. black tied by PS4 11AM 26.APR.1952 FIRST
OVERSEAS AIR MAIL. Message asking for an invoice to be paid .................

1952 First Overseas Airmail illustrated cover with KGVI 1952 1/- tied by
1.MY .52 (PS.AIR.1A) cds, to England.............

1952 airmail cover with 1952 KGVI 6d. pantnedbysornewhatunclear
e 8

PS.AIR.1 1.MY .52 cds to Southampton, correct rate ‘and a little roughly
OEcned so therefore possibly commercial ................c.ccoveeiiniernnnce e
1952 airmail registered cover from Puerto San Julian, Argentina, with four
stamps and r&:gl label, to Port Stanley, marked “via Monfevideo™. Opening
RCAT DUL WIVSBRI oo v siion snssinsssssinssishod sitmn s s 5555 4288553 Ko iins namd b i o R AT A
1952 Air Letter (W3077) commerciall[zl used to USA with KGVI 1952

6d.(blunt corner perf) tied by PS4 11AM 20.NOV.1952, with long message

fronrJoyce LUxton, STANIOY (. i ciinamsisiosomseiminirosstmtsmmttstsamaasns
1953 Brinted matter (front only) with KGVI 1952 2d. (correct rate) to USA

ted DY PS.IB 19053 GO, .. cvomnarsess mssasmesson sms snsstaissmssensonspssmmionaie isiesiiss
1954 Taxed commercial cover without stamps, addressed to Miss Joyce

Clement, Kent, England, with 4.JA 54 (PS.3) cds and the scarce large “T”-

marking (T.2), and a British tax marking “5D L.S.”. Light folds but very

T T e e e
1954 Airmail cover with KGVI 1952 1/- pair (short perfs) (correct double rate)

tied by PS3 cds 5JA.54 to Mrs Richardson, Southampton, sent by her

husband “J R Richardson, RRS John Biscoe, Port Stanley” ........c..ccocovioennnnn....
1956 BRITISH RED CROSS SOCIETY FALKLAND ISLANDS

BRANCH {:(H)e I1) and 27.JU.56 (PS.3) cds on cover to G S Middleton,

Stanley. Cat £300..........

1956 registered cover with 1952 KGV1 %d.+2%d. tied by 10.5P.56 (PS3) cds

...£50

..£50

...£50

..£50

i E1S

..£50

o o

and with Crown REGISTERED marking, to A Newing, Stanley............cccccu.... £10
1957 Air Letter, type Bl, with KGVI 1952 6d. tied b 3 cds 15.0C.57 to

Mr & Mrs Ward, Northampton, England, from A W\;rd, Teacher at Darwin

School to his parents, with ong message about the two major fires at Goose

Green, causing damages for £50,000 ........cccccevvimninnnincninnncsneresnnesseressereenen £10

REMEMBER: RESERVES are 80% of the estimates, and there is NO BUYERS PREMIUM!
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UEEN ELIZABETH 11 STAMPS

See also lot no. 386

Birds 2d. with variety D of part o
“2d” (clear) and “GENTOO”  (slightly), the result of a bouncing
printing plate, corner margin pair, one stamp showing the doubling
whereas the other one just shows a couple of extra black dots,
gﬁnl:gsunt? mint. Certificate Heijtz (2011). A rare variety, to be listed as
[ a V -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1960-63 QEIl Birds 6d. Waterlow and De La Rue En’nting. one of each
unmounted mint. (SH130a,b). Sur rlsmlfly scarce. Cat£12 .....
1966 Churchill %d. with misplaced gol !
middle of vertical white line to the left of Queen, unmounted mint.
(SH153var)..........

1966 Churchill %5d. with misplaced gold colour, last “I* of Churchill in the

middle of vertical white line to the left of Queen, unmounted mint.
(SHIS53var) ...,

1968 Human Rights Year 2d. with YELLOW g@‘ﬁ‘ﬁﬁ"{ﬁﬁiéﬁii? very

fine unmounted mint. A scarce variety. SG £1800.........ccoverneinsnnsinsesinsasrenss

1968 Flowers %4d. SH161v1 with “crown flaw™ used, with normal.....................

1968 Flowers 1%d. variety “slate-purple PRINTED DOUBLE” on
commercial Christmas envelope, ti bJ' 18.DE.69 (PSJ3) cds, addressed
to Mr+Mrs G Malcolm, Stanley. The doubling appears as a shadow to
the left of the letters of “Falkland Islands” and elsewhere. A very scarce
variety. (SHIGZV1) Cat E3V0 ..cunimsssssisssssssssmssssssssrorsrssosssressasssssasssssssasssoss

1968 Flowers 4'2d. unmounted mint with offset of “Falkland Islands™ on the
reverse. Variety not listed by Heijtz.........

1968 Flowers 3/- SH172vI with flaw “bud missing lavender® pos 27,

unmounted mint ........

colour, last “L” of Churchill in the

1968 FDC with Flowers 3/- in block of 4 with SH371v1 flaw “bud without

lavender”, central PS.3 cds, 9.0C.68 to Rowlands, Stanley. Stamp value £36....

l‘g%} Flowers Decimal surcharge set of 13 (SH192-204) unmounted mint. Cat

1971 Flowers ERROR 5p on 1%d. (SH193v1) very fine unmounted mint.

Scarce. Cat £450 .......ccoruun. R

1971 Flowers 5p on 6d. variety “partially DOUBLE SURCHARGE”
unmounted mint, liarts_of Sp” are clearlifagouble, the result of a
bouncing printing plate, in margin pair, one s Ezshuw the doubling
whereas the other one does not show it! Certificate Heijtz (2011). A rare
variety, to be listed as SH199v1 ................ .

1971 Flowers 10p on 2/- Fachine mis-?erfurated used on piece. Seriously
misplaced perforation with top of “Falkland” cut off. ......

---------------------

1972 Flowers 'p SH205a v2 used, with flaw (pos 8) “Dark spot on hair” see

Monograph page 7 —

1972 Flowers 1%p with vertical shift of background colour leaving “Pale
Maiden” printed partly on white background, tied by PS.3 cds, I2Jl§.74, to

1€CE .......

1972 Flowers 2p with sheet number “1973" in top margin, tied by PS3 cds,

RALY o 0 R IO oo vimons 4 s s erasis i s o AT A S e e e
1972 Flowers 3p with slate purple printed double (SH210v1
Ellock of 4, unmounted mint. Very scarce. Heijtz certificate (2011). Cat
1977 local cover to the Dean l?’ Stanley with Flowers 3p variety slate-
purple printed double (SH2 dvg tied by light PS.3 cds, 14.DE.77,
commercial, correct rate. Scarce. Cat £300 .........c.coerseriarsnrssnssusssassasssassssses
1972 Flowers 3p with slate pur!ple printed double (SH210v1), tied by ve
light cds to piece. Stamp with blunt corner perf but a scarce variety. Cat £2(%

in corner

1972 Flowers 3p Vanilla Daisy, mis-perforated with 3p and “Vanilla Daisy”

in the bottom perfs, unmounted mint....... i

1972 Flowers Sp SH212, showing double black printing (a clear shadow to
H

the left of Falkland Islands and elsewhere), used, with normal for
comparison. YVariety not listed by Heijtz! .
1972 Flowers 6p SH213b pair fine used, ]'i_[%hl stamp with flaw (pos 44)
“Extended sen% to p” see Monograph paBe
1972 Flowers 6p variety dark-green
The doubling appears as a shadow to the left of the letters of ’Falkland
Islands”, "¢ tp *and elsewhere. A very scarce variety. SH213a v1 cat £450.
Heijtz certificate (2011) ...eevevrerernnss R
1972 Flowers 10p SH215, three singles used: Weak entry above Queen to
corner; blue gnnt misplaced Imm fo left (exposing lower part of Fachine
without blue background); and normal. Exceptional group...........cc.coovevureveereene
1972 Flowers 15p Lavender, part of green leaves missing, not printed up
through right side of plant; UnuBed. ... aaimisiniimcimmsminmimisssasssrs semvmss

18

RINTED DOUBLE” fine used,
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1974 Tourism set (SH222-25) in GUTTER-PAIRS (5&) in normal pair since it

does not exist as gutter-pair). Stamps unmounted mint, gutters lightly
monnted: Cat E1 25 kv nivn s s i o s s s o s mu s s

NO LOT

1974 River Plate 6p Red printed double + Black printed triple (SH233v1)
together with rest of set on FDC tied by 13.DEC.1974 cds, to V Malcolm,
Stan]ef. Cat £125+..............

1977 Silv

mint. (SH249-51) ..............

1978 Mailships 1p with variety “three extra hawseholes” (SH255v1), comer

margin copy unmounted mini. Cat £5..........

er Jubilee set in corner blocks of 4 with sheet numbers, unmounted

....£30

..£E75

1979 Stanley Airport, 3p wmk sideways nght{SH284wmk1)11pwmk

sideways left (SH285wmk ). Both marginal and unmounted mint. Cat £100...

1979 Rowland Hill 3p wmk sideways left (SH288wmk1) corner margin copy

unmounted mint .......

1982 Darwin 34 li}ii]ié"'ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ"'ﬁﬁ%“fﬁﬁ'"féiiiliﬁ%?'i')"'i}éi-'j?"ﬁiié"'

unmounted mint. A scarce variety. Cat R
1982 Passerines 17p. IMPERFORATE HORIZONTAL PAIR on

watermarked paper, lighter shade, unmounted mint. (SH375v1). Cat.

1982 Passerines 17p IMPERFORATE HORIZONTAL PAIR on
Eﬁaﬁmlarked paper, darker shade, unmounted mint. (SH375v1). Cat

1983 Commonwealth Day, imperforate souvenir sheet in black. Scarce ..........

1957 airmail cover to Hubert Wilson Ltd, London with QEII 1/- (correct rate)
tied by 6:MY ST PRSIV OIS .viniuinoianimns it o mmbiaasasmmsoaniaassaissss
1959 Air Letter, type B2, with QEII 6d. tied by PS.3 cds 22.MY .59 to

Executive Director, FIC, London, from Darwin sent by FIC Grassland
Improvement Manager, RMW Shaw, with long message ........

13.MR.59 (P5.3) cds......c.....

195 Nprinted matter window envelope with QEII Y%d. (cnrrectrate)tledhy

D

..£10

. £5

1961 local_cover with Birds 1d. tied by 26.SP.61 (PS.3) cds to FIC, Stanley.

Also 1937 FDC with Coronation set.........

..£3

1962 Air Letter, type Bl, with Birds 6d. (blunt "é'-:':'r'{iér'j"'{i'é}i"iigiﬂ'"é'.'é"}':'ci;"'

16.NO.62 to FIC, London; sent by Ian Strange, Manager of the

) . { ompany’s
gggenmental Mink Farm, with long messa&
1 loca

- v
| cover to the Kelper Store with Birds 1d.(x2) (correct rate) tied by

T.5P.66 PS.3C cds........c0noce.

1966 local cover to the Kel?e; Sturew:thBlrds'r&d (x4){c0rrectrate)uedby

4 MY 67 PS.3C cds. A little

rou

4 ] [ghg' nfened
1968 Air Letter, type B7, with Birds 3d.(x2) tied by PS.3 cds 28 MY 68 to
..£10

Executive Director, FIC, London, from North Arm Farm Manager, with
long message............

1968 internal cover with 1968 Human Rights 2d. tied by 29.JY 68 (PS.3) cds,

to Smith Bros, Johnsons Harbour..........

1969 Airmail cover with 1969 FIGAS 1/- (short perfs) tied by incomplete PS3

cds, to Florida, USA with enclosed letter dated 18 Apr 69 from JA Hardy,
Kelper Stores and photo of Kelvin and Kelper Store, backstamped Orlando
9.MAY.1969 . A scarce stamp on cover ...........

..£10

s
kS

1970 OHMS Airmail cover with 1970 Defence Force 6d. pair tied by PS.3 cds

13.JU.70 to FIC, London; received 29 JUN 1970 (FIC marking). Envelope
creased but a scarce stamp on cover........

1970 Air letter, overprinted “Bishop Stirling”. dated 11 Oct 70, with Flowers

3d +6d. (correct rate) tied by 15.0C.70 PS.3 cds, to Rev Fr. McMaster, St
Domino’s Savio Church, Farnborough, Hants, sent by Madge Biggs with
long message. Small tear but scarce..........

1972 local cover with oval FALKLAND ISI.ANDS Co 1.TD cachet (SH 1V)

used instead of 1p stamps, and with 29.AP.72 (PS.3) cds, to Mrs J Bound,
News Agent, Stanley. Cat £175 oererereeenisrerinnn

1972 FIC Provisional “FALKLAND ISLANDS Co LTD PORT STANLEY”"
red oval (SH IV) on window envelope with 29.MY .72 (PS.3) cds. Cat £175....
1972 airmail cover to FIC, London with Birds 1/- tied by PS3B 9.MY .72 .............

1972 Airmail cover with Flowers ZSg on 5/- tied by PS.3 cds, 24.AP.72 to
Radio & Sé)acg Research Station, Slough, England with oval “Radio &

Station, 24 APR 1972, Stanley™ cachet on the reverse, type
RAD.1, rarity R2...........

Research

Smith, Johnsons Harbour. A little roughly opened ..........
20

..£30

...£60
...£40

£5

1972 internal cover with 1972 Flowers 1p tied by 28.JU.72 (PS.3) cds,to FH

ik
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1972 First ’seas Airmail cover with Flowers Ip tied by PS AIR 2,
15.NO.72 and cachet to Buenos Aires, with JDC cachets ...

1972 Internal cover sent under Red Cross mail privilege (no stam reg}uired
franked with Red Cross cachet type Il and PS.3 cds of 28.NO.72 an
enclosure of FI Red Cross donation acknowledgement receipt dated 27 Nov
1972. Wonderful combination .........

_ by PS3B cds, 21.AU73 to FIC,
ls..ozndon_; WIIQI:EI oval Colonial Secretary‘s Ot{'lce 30 AUG 1973 cachet, type
.Z, ranty sesnrarins

1973 Formula Registered Envelope (type 43) with 1972 Flowers stamps
adding up to 44p {correct rate for 40 grams), fied by PS.3B cds 14.DE.73 Eo
Lincoln, reg label type 12B; not delivered, marked Retour/Return {3
different) backstamped PS3 cds, 18JA.74. Exceptional, seemingly
commercial 40gms eXxample, rare. .........ccocecierrieneerenineerssssessassassasssasssasn e e
1973 local cover with Flowers Ip(pair) tied by PS.3 cds, 23.DE.73 to R
Rowlands, Stanley. Top stamp has large dot below purpie leaf in bottom
PISRE AN COPTIOr oy vi swwhiav i siiss e bUs oA s s

1976 & 1981 two commercial registered covers, A5 size, to England at
correct 25p rate (with SH274 and 3%4 respectively). Cat £28 ............cccccvvicunnnnee.

1977 First Flight From Cape Pembroke Airfield cachet BLACKED OUT
(PS.AIR.3v1) on commercial cover with 1972 Flowers %HSIE; (correct
rate) tied hi' Ilgl’ht 23.NO.77 (PS8.3), to Holmestead Blake Co, London. A
nice example of this scarce treatment on non-philatelic mail caused by

1973 Airmail cover with Flowers IDptmd

S 4

.. £40

w20

«£15

o A b

the delayed opening, Cat E200H- inuinisasuiiiisiisisicmsirmsiindisiisnsis £100
laht. fr

1977 First Fhi om Cape Pembroke cachet SPS.AIR.E} cover with
T(_)ur:sm_2p+5%+l'?p (correct loz rate) tied by 1.DE.77 (PS.3) cds to Buenos
AITES, WIth JDC CaACRETS ... iiir it et ssesaesaseesseeesssesesesssnnsssnnnssnnssnnsessane

1978 Mail Ships, six commercial covers to England, sizes up to AS, including

.“£5

three registered, various rates up to £1.73p : 20z, 3 0z,4% 0Z e1C ..cccovevernennncne. £25

(1952 WAK, see separate section.
1984-88 five commercial covers to the UK with various “Insects and Spiders”

SIAMNIDS; COTTOOE TAUES o iicviniiionsmmisinivinsssnsioismivasiniessies vy iimigsrasisimesssiovisamiseysisisiivins O
1986-2002 commercially used Aerogrammes, 2 small & 6 large, all to the

UK, with stamps paying various COITECE TATES ........ccevuiireirrersreriarneerneeasasnssnaees
1987 internal cover to FIC, Stanley with Insects Ep tied by 5.FE.87 cds,

missent to England with Royal Mail label and Not Known cachet ............ccccec.... £5
1992 Avis de Reception from the Falklands to Cambridge, with Cape Horners

2p+20p tied by BAPILGAS v ccviiiniiiniii i i e e D

POSTAL STATIONERY

ee also lot no.s 4 4 4 -36 69 . ] 443 4
QV ld. postcard (P3) with DE.11.1896 (F.1) cds, to G L Harding, England,

with long message wrmenFtB/ W A Harding. Light stains and corner bends .......£30
QI\." 1d. postecard (%’3) with FE.2.1898 F.2f cds, to Ida Hansen, Germany, with

ong message written by Huﬁo Schlottfeldt’s wife (translation enclosed)............ £30
QV_ 1d. reg:l ostcard _(P: }(‘with F.I. steel obliterator (Ob.1/78) and

4 MR.189 (%2]; cds, to Paul Kiderlen, Germany. No message............c.cccceeeeee . £10
QV 1d. reply card (P4, reply section (m];} used to London with DE.9.02

gg.ﬁ?))cds. Card with long message from Post Office assistant Mary Willis i3

OITE®) c.vaeveseuereereeieraeseassnsseesasssseneesssssesseessessessesssnsassssessesssmsnsssesssessessessessensanrsessases

Reply half of QV 1d. postcard (_delg CORRECTLY USED from Punta

Arenas to Stanley, with PUNTA ARENAS CHILE 30.DIC.1906 cds

addressed to the Postmaster, Stanley, Falkland Islands, with Iigtl)lf

arrival cds FALKLAND ISLANDS {ty{)e F.4), with long message sent by

Louis Williams (who was in Punta at the time) s “Received at

Punta Arenas on the 21" day of December 1906 per SS Orita”. Light

corner bends and tear, but a very unusual correct usage of a reply half

back tﬂ the Fa]k].andsl Cat £1mlIllllll-...‘...IlilIlIlIII...l...'l'lllll..l.......lllllllilllllllllbm
QV_ld. envelope (EIJ with unclear F 4 cds, commercially used to England

wnth(ramal arrival cds of February 1911, Fla[Si ISBINE ouvovcs sussvensasunmunsinsussnoomssnsais Bt
QV 1d. eEveIope (E1) addressed to Herrn Dr Sick, Hamburg, but without any -

AT it G R A B A S s T e R B o St

GV 1d. envelope (E2a) with FE.23.15 (PS.1) cds, to F E Cobb, Hove,

England. Cat £150 ...t sse s reee e eaeaen £50
KGV Id. Letter Card (L1) unused. Cat £40............c.coovrivivveesrseersnncesssrersessnsnssssnnss £20
KGV to KGVI, lot pieces cut out from Postal Stationery items, six pieces +

two Other pieces WIth SIAMPS .......cceisemssesesssnssssssssiassessosassossasssasassssnesasssssssassasssasses BED
KGVI ld. envelope (E4) with 15JU .45 (PS.3) cds, to FIC, Surrey. Envelope

opened oul. Cat £80 ......cccceviererieienninrseiineessaessssessecrsssessasssasasssasssssssssasssssaessassass o)
KGVI 1d. lettercard (L2) unused, stuck as usual. Cat £150.......... e £50

KGVI 4d. registered envelope (R2a) overprinted SPECIMEN. Cat £300 ......£100

KGVI 4d. registered envelope (R2b) unused. Flap with some faults. Cat £300......
22

£75
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KGVI 1d. lgmtcard (P5) with QEII Coronation 1d. tied by 19.DE.53 (PS.3)

cds, to G F Lellman, Stanley. No message but a scarce posteard...............o.......

KGVI 1d. re ly postcard (P6) unused. Cat £200 .........cccoooieviinenercirecsecrereerenns
KGVI 4d. Registered enveldpe (R3b) unused, a few light marks, otherwise

fresh and fine. Cat £150 ...

KGVI 4d. registered envelope (R3 1\? with KGVI 1952 2d. tied by 19JA.56
e

(PS.3) cds and with reg label, to

w Zealand. Corner damage and a little
wrinkled but unusual ..

QEII 1d. reply card (P8) each half with added Flowers '%d (x2), outward half
2 DE. 70 (3 )

with cds to A G Barton (no message), rEply half with
7.DE.70 (PS.3) cds m J D Barton, Teal Inlet (with mﬂssagc} s
QEII 4d. registered envelope (R4b) unused. Cat £20...

1972 Formula Rea)stcrc nvelope Hpe 41) with 1971 Flowers 3p on 4!&61

tledFy 1.LAP.72 (PS.3) cds (= FDC} naddressed. Cat £12 .,
1973 Formula Registered E:nval:}pe (type 43) unused. Cat £10 ..

..£10
..£8

o £3

1973 Fjarmula Registered Envelope (type 43) with 1971 Flowers 6p on 1/- tied

y 23.MY.74 J3) cds, and wi reg label, ph:ialehcally used within
Stanley. Cat £8 ..

..£4

1975 Formula Reglstered bnvelopc {type "45) with spellmg Cerror

REGESTERING, unused. Cat £6 ....cccoevisisrerrmrmnsssssssresssssssssssssnsssnsssssssssssnessssssns

1975 Formula Reglstered Envelope {tﬁqixc 45) with four added stamps tied by
11.0C.79 (PS.3) cds and reg Iabel ilatelically used to London ......................
AEROGRAMMES, selection 19 different ones (complete in main numbers)

Eﬁgsed (Ala, Ib,ﬁa.Zb,’j 4 'iused,ﬁ,‘?.SS,l[} lla IZa 13,14b, 15 16 17) Cat
AEROGRAMMES ‘complete  selection d fferent (mes ed

(Ala,lb2a2b3v1456,7389,10,11a,11b,12a, 12b 13,14a,14b,15,16,17),
hilatelically or un-addressed. Cat £31

RlIS GISTERED ENVELOPES 4 different ones unused (R52,6.7a.7b). Cat £16 .....

6 lﬁ) REGISTERED ENVELOPE solid frame, variety PRINTED
UBLE (R13v1) unused. A vcry rare envelope, especially with the
VACIEEY . AL KON oocciiiiciicmintisimminsanssisssmsiasssisssisisnisensaiastiinsstbsioseisiesssnasanasasnnsnsos

198[} | EChrlstmas Aerogramme (AQ) wnth “Chnstmas" shghﬂy PRINTED
BLE, the second print being 3mm up. A rare varie

Posta e Paid postcard (P9) with 21.0C 81 PS 3) cds, to E¥1gland Cat £50...

.

<. £10

ritish Antarctic Territory Aerogramme A21) used with HALLEY

2 DE.92 {:ZM)LOdS and Halley cachet, addressed to Polar Regions
-Sectmn ndon. A very scarce trial aerogramme (These ve
fnr around £250 recently!)... !
Fﬂklandllslandb Photo Letter pnnled w1th five local colour scenes, unused
nusua D o T oAy en

ec S0 ot no. s

DN T'A LITAIRE” French censor label ti Y
censor cachet ()UVERT 904 on reﬁtered cover from Switzerland to
Rev Mario Luis Migone PORT STANLEY, with a Swiss 50c stamp tied
Ry Lausanne 7,1.19 cds and with r eg Iabel and transit markings
egistered London 11.JA. 19 and 15.JA.19 A Very mice censor cover
essed to the well know Father Migone ...
1940 “Opened by Censor.” label (84mm, applied in Stmﬂ% on
commercial cover with KGVI 2%d. (correct rate) tied by 6 cds
(PS.2A), to Nurw:lajy and with “NO SERVICE, RETURN TO ENDER"
cachet, and 29.AU.40 return cds (PS.2). Small opening tear but a ve
scarce cover which was returned because German}' had occuple
Norwawn May 1940 chtz certificate (200 i
World War II: hgroug) of 6 Teleﬁrams “from the Magistrate U:I'
Officer in Charge SOUT GEORGIA, to the Colonial Secretary, Stanle
I Telegram from the Colonial Secretary , Stanley, to the Magntrate SOU H
GEORGIA, several marked Lnnfidentlal" ) AN
World War II: 1940-43 grnug of 6 Telegrams from the Governor
FALKLAND ISLANDS, he Secretary of State, London + 8
Telegrams from the Secretary of State, London, to the (mvemar,
FALKLAND ISLANDS, many marked “Secret” . i
1941 “FROM H.M. SHIP PASSED BY CENSOR” tombstone with
signature “RH” and date “12.SEP.1941” on cover sent by “A/P.O. F R
Burton, HMS Pursuwant c/o GPO London”, addressed to a Sergeant
Darling, ¢/o Army Pos Officc, London re-dﬂ'ected ’many times with a
arge number of markings and notes. Pursuivant was the code
n]a]nne (g the Naval Base in Stanley. Some pcnphcral faults, but full of
CRUTROCRE ciiiiiciniaiiosiossone rsmnitsasisanesibasinsssniinbast siasis bess eusbilsstibiavess s sass e st i Faboi
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Photograph of the wireless station at Port Stanley from which HMS
Pursuivant operated, possibly contemporary ..............ocoooeiceiiiciiniecieneicne
1943 “Honour” Active Service cover from the Robinson correspondence,
with an eight page letter headed “Falkland Islands Jan 20", addressed to
Leeds, England. Cover signed on front “J Robinson™. Honour envelopes
were not normally censored. J Robinson was part of the 11 est

..£10

Yorkshire Regiment, Falkland Islands Force. Flap missing .............c.cc.ccoeeeee. £75

1943 “PASSED BY CENSOR 2455 and Crown on telegram headed “Port
Stanley 9. AUG” 1943 sent by Arthur Chatham to his wife in Leeds. A
Ehatham was part of the 11" West Yorkshire Regiment, Falkland Islands

e e T

1943 cover addressed to Private S Fovargue, Falkland Islands Force, c/o
GPO, with GB KGVI 2%d, tied by Sou _C’ave 6.DE.43 cds. S Fovargue
was part of the 11" West Yorkshire Regiment, Falkland Islands Force.
However, the West Yorkshires left the Falklands on 3 February 1944
and because of infrequent mail connection, the letter did not arrive until
the 21 March 1944, so it received a number of UNDELIVERED and
similar markings/notes, and was re-directed several times. Enclosed is
also a second letter to him, addressed to Devon, but which also could not
Rgtdeh:fered. Full details’ of the story is enclosed. Fascinating postal

IS‘ oryl EEERFRAAETRANFAFARRA AR AR RN IR RN R R AR RN AR R AR R AR AR TR

Two photographic reproductions of photos showing the band of the West
Yorkshire Regiment marching in Stanley in 1944, one in Ross Road, the
other in Philomel Street....................

1944 “Opened by Censor” label ( &'B'f"ii"'%axfi'é&' in Stanley, on KGVI 1d.

cnvelﬂ)e (EA4, front only) with 26.JA 44 (
1945 * Pened by Censor.” Label applied in Stanley, on registered cuvcr‘{a
corner torn off) to Buenos Aires with KGVI 2d +9d.+1/- tied by 23.MR 45
(PS.3) cds and with reg label “Fox Bay” deleted (corner damage), with
arrival cds of 19.ABR 45; cover sent by Estate Louis Williams .................ccoo...
1945 “PASSED BY NAVAL CENSOR” marking on cover from c/o
American Consulate, Recife, Pernambuco, Brazil with a 6¢c USA stamp tied
Eyalllijls Navy cds, June 12 1945, to W Sedgwick, Jubilee Store, Stanley,
al

) cds, to FIC, Surrey ........c......... £50

nds. Light fold but most unusual ...........cocecereeeicnicnccc e £60

[ 1952 WAR AND FORCES MAIL |

ARGENTINE OCCUPATION ETC
The last mail before the occupation: Three commercial covers: 31.MR.82
gPSJ} tying 25p+2p (correct double rate), to FIC, London, with letter from
tanley Manager; 1.AP.82 (PS.3) tyin%(S[p l(_EU'TGCt rate), to FIC Manager,
Darwin; Buenos Aires 1.4.82 meter mar ,to FIC, London. Unusual group .......
1.AP.82 (PS.3) cds and biro line tying 5p Ship Wreck Ecnrrect rate) on local
commerc!al cover to West Store, Stanley. A couple of s
Commercial cover to FIC, London with 1981 Maps IS&&:orreCI rate) tied b
1.AP.82 (PS.3) cds and with the 9409 ISLAS MALV S 6, ABR.1982 cds
With FLAG AT BOTTOM .........ccooiinieririiesessnissssssssssessisssessssessesssessssessessn
OHMS cover to London with OFFICIAL PAID marking and 1,AP.82 ((E’S}l]
cds and with the 9409 ISLAS MALVINAS 6. ABR.1982 cds with FLAG A
BIOTI'OM. Also with Philatelic Bureau cachet and letter written by the
ABRBRRE . v i aaessiiauass GOV i e AR A A B R i A SR R SSRGS VA a g
Commercial cover to FIC, London with 1981 Christmas 13p (correct
rate) with three biro lines and the 9409 ISLAS MALVINAS 6.ABR.1982
cm with FLAG AT BDTTOM TR RN RN RN AT RANS RS RN ESSR AN IR NANANY EEANANINNNANANAREN
Commercial cover to London with Argentine 1700 pesos stamﬁ correct rate
tied % 9409 ISLAS MALVINAS 6.ABR.1982 cds with FLAG A
BOTTOM, with letter written by FIC Stanley Manager............ccccccveverceruerunns
Re-used local OHMS cover with GRASSLANDS TRIALS UNIT cachet and
9.MR .82 (PS.B} c¢ds to Goose Green. Re-used to Stanley with the 9409
ISLAS MALVINAS 11.ABR.1982 (type 3) €dS ...oveoeeeiiieieeeieieeceee e
Registered cover to London with iégentine 500P+1000P(x2)+1700P(x2)+
+2000P stamps tied by 9409 ISLAS MALVINAS 12.ABR.1982 (type 3)
cds. and withienbotel feg Iabel . ........c..ciicinm mmimeasimsmsnsmssminsmnssansinsonsmiass shssa
Two Telegrams: 12.4.1982 from Stanley to FIC, London; undated from
Buenos Aires to General Menendez, 1slas Malvinas. Also encotel Telegram
rec?‘ipt dated 10.5.82 with 9409 RADIOPOSTAL ISLAS MALVINAS
CACHEL .......cceeerreersererrasnasrererassrnsrorrassasseravanssnersrensasessssssesnersesaessesarasssnsansensesassvernsan
Local commercial cover with 1978 Mailshigs Sp (correct rate) crossed out
in biro and with 9409 ISLAS MALVINAS 13.ABR.1982 (type 3) cds, to
Mirs J Bounil, BERIIEY ccousnsnsisiosssmsimassnisssiimsiisisnissesssbotinsmeasssissssiiisssissnis
Commercial cover to FIC, London with 1981 Wedding 13p (correct rate)
5“11 h two biro lines and the 9409 ISLAS MALVINAS 13.ABR.1982 (type
1 RS G s R e e R L R A S L ARl S LR e

ort perfs but unusual....

...£30

£100

LTS

..£25

...£30

..£20



2 281 Air Mail cover (with letter dated March 23, 1982) from USA to Port Stanley,
Falkland Islands, with various Malvinas, Return to Sender cachets efc.
Letter returned to sender with stamp removed, noting receipt on Feb.26.83 .......£10
282 Two commercial covers from England to the Falklands postmarked on
164.82: One to Stanley, the other to Fox Bay West. Both with Falkland
Islands crossed out and with the 9409 ISLAS MALVINAS REPUBLICA
ARGENTINA two line cachet .........oocovverinrnscnsisniscisnecnccssesseseeceseeeeeeeenenn £10
= 283 Commercial local cover with A%;nline 1000 Pesos stamp (correct rate) tied
tﬁy 9409 ISLAS MALVINAS 20.ABR.1982 (type 1) cds, addressed to Mr
gn Rozee. PoX By Weat ....cninsiinssismussiinnssisis s bl
> 284 Military 13 Pesos Aerogramme with 9409 ISLAS MALVINAS
21.ABR.1982 (t_‘g&pe 3) cds, to Cordoba, sent by a soldier in the 8" Infant
Regiment (based mainly at Fox Bay). Full translation enclosed whic
includes “Yesterday we ‘were in Puerto Rivero (=Stanley), then today they
took us by helicopter to another place on the island. There are some little
houses and 1ots of ShEep™ ... i
&= 285 Commercial cover to London with Argentine 1700P(x2) stamps (correct rate)
tied by 9409 ISLAS MALVINAS 23 ABR.1982 (type 3) cds, with letter
written by FIC Stanley Mana§er£40
286 Local cover with Argentine 1000 Pesos stamp (correct rate) tied by 9409
E,%ASSIIUL'}LVINA 23.ABR.1982 (type 3) cds, addressed to Mr H M
IINE, SLANICY ...t s s s e a e reaenan
PC 287 Propaganda Mail: Two cut-out postcards "We are all Argentines” published
in ma_ﬁazme “Para Ti” with pre-printed address "Una malvinense que ame la
az 3 o a Falkland Islander who loves peace), Saint Mary Church, Ross
oad, Puerto Malvinas” with a long ?Lre—prmted message in Spanish and
English regarding the 1833 claims etc, each with different franking of
Argentine stamps, sent in April 1982, Very unusual ........ccocooviciincnennnescnnnnraenne £50
PC 288 Propaganda Mail: Four cut-out postcards "We are all Argentines” published
in magazine "Para Ti” with pre-printed address "Una malvinense que ame la
ﬁaz 3 o a Falkland Islander who loves peace), Saint Mary Church, Ross
oad, Puerto Malvinas” with a long pre-printed message in Sfpanls;l'l and
r

E

)

o 5.

English regarding the 1833 claims etc, each with different franking of
Argentine sgamlps gme not postmarked and one with stamps a bit creased
sent in April 1982, ‘v’eﬁ unusual. (PLEASE NOTE: IS LOT HA
VERY KINDLY BEEN DONATED BY A FALKLAND ISLANDER
AND ALL PROCEEDS WILL GO TO THE HELJTZ RESEARCH
FUND, PLEASE BID GENEROUSLY.)....cccciviiuiiniiiinieirisaesnissnsseserersesessesesns £00
pet 289 Cover with “CORRESPONDENCIA DEL SOLDADO, SIN CARGO”
boxed cachet but without cds, sent by a soldier of the 7" Regiment, at “Islas
Malvinas”, to Argentina. A little roughly opened.........ccceiiniiniciiinriiiiiicincnne
= 290 Cover with “CORRESPONDENCIA DEL SOLDADO, SIN CARGO”
boxed cachet tying a 1000 Pesos stamg. to Buenos Aires. V’ery unusual .............. £20
291 Censor cover with Buenos Aires 6.5.82 meter mark, addressed to a soldier in
“9409 Pto Islas Malvinas”, with censor tape left and right and CENSURA
NAVAL ARGENTINA cachet in blackish purple on the front. Very
BIIEBERINE . cvusooniessnsiicimnsmicrpusitsiacies o Ho s S S SRR B
» 292 Censored Military 11 Pesos Aem%qamme with Rio Grande (Tierra del Fuego)
13 MAY 82 cds and CENSURA NAVAL ARGENTINA cachet in green, to
Buenos, Aires, sent by a soldier probably en route to the Falklands. Full
rnBsiation encloBed. .. oicmiiniimimanmiahms s s s
i 293 Military 18 Pesos Aerogramme with 9409 ISLAS MALVINAS
19.MAY .1982 (type 3) cds, to Buenos Aires, sent by a soldier in the 101*
Anti-Aircraft unit. Full translation enclosed. ..., . £40
= 294 Post Office Telegram envelope used as soldier’s cover to Buenos Aires, with
9409 ISLAS MALVINAS 24 MAY .1982 (type 2? cds, sent by a soldier of
the 3" Infantry Regiment. Cover a little reduced at left..............cccoovovevrvnrnnnnn . £50
¥ 295 Military encotel Aerogramme without value with 9409 ISLAS MALVINA
27 MAY 1982 (type R cds, to Buenos Aires, sent by a soldier in the 7'
Infantry Regiment. Full translation enclosed. A little wrinkled but a scarce

wE25

79

..£40

ACTOBTAIMINIE LY P .oveiiiuneeriiiaranniniarnsntanssssnsinsnansssseisssnnnsisssanssonssnssssssissssnsssssasssssasss

296 Group of covers and ephemera related to the 1982 War, including backdated
6.ABR.1982 9409 cover, cover to General Menendez, two examples of

Trench Mail, printed Propaganda message sent to Saint M'ary's Church, three
st-conflict covers to and from the Falklands, and some documents.

ondition mixed..............

8 L)

(1

The FALKLAND ISLANDS PHILATELIC STUDY GROUP (FIPSG), the specialised society for
collectors interested in Falkland Islands and Dependencies philately. Contact the Membership Secretary
Mark Burton, 16 Bonneycroft Lane, Easingwold, N Yorks YO61 3AW, e-mail:
mark @bonneycroft fsnet.co.uk or check the FIPSG website: www.fipsg.org.uk
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THE FOLLOWING LOTS ARE ARGENTINE NAVAL MAIL

297

298

BRITISH FORCES AND CIVILIAN MAIL BEFORE AND AFTER LIBERATION

1982 Argentine Navy Mail Coupon created during the Falklands Conflict for
use from South Georgia, “"CORREO NAVAL E.C.G.S” (ECGS. =
Estafeta Central Georgias del Sur). Very scarce. Cat £100 .............

Cover with printed “ARMADA ARGENTINA” with Navy Mail Coupon

“CORREO NAVAL E.CG.S” &?South Georgia) tied by Buenos Aires
29.AG0.1994 cds, with ARA “MURATURE’ sh|E cachets, sent locally,
Very scarce. These coupons were used after the Falkland war, probably for
ractical reasons. Cat £100 .........ooovvvvreeivieireeeeinreeeeianns B —

ee aiso lot no.s

2

299

300
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302

303

304

305

306

307

308

309

310

311

312
313

34

British Forces Mail Aerogramme headed “Darwin, Glorious 1% June”
written by Brook Hardcastle (FIC Darwin Manager) to D A Britton (FIC
London Manager), Kent, UK, with LONDON MARITIME MAIL
20.JNE.1982 datestamp, with long message describing the status of the
Dall'wm&f{}oose Green area after the liberation of that area. Transcript
enclosed.........

British Forces Mail Aerogramme headed “San Carlos 4 June 82" written by

C Sgt T Morrison (born in the Falklantig to his father in Bristol, endorsed

“Falklands Task Force” and with NDQN 1.S. MARITIME MAIL

29 JUNE.1982 cds, with long message describing the events, mentioning the

Galahad, Ajax Bay, Port San Carlos, Goose Green and Stanley. Also
icture of thé sender meeting his molher,]wmg in Stanley.........

Commercial soldier’s cover with GB 15%p stamp tied by LONDON 15.

MARITIME MAIL 28.JUNE.1982 cds, to Somerset, with letter headed

“Falkland Islands BFPO 666 22™ June” regarding the late return of a form....

British Forces Mail Aerogramme headed “Stanley 22 June 1982" written b
H Milne (FIC Stanle anaﬂe}l;) to London, with 1980 Dolphins 7p(x
(correct rate) tied by 29.JU .87 (PS.3) cds, with long message escribing the
present state of Stanle

Commercial cover to London with Mail Ships 8p+9p (corect rate) tied by

23JU.82 (PS.3) cds, with long letter written by Nap Bound dated
22.June.1982, describing their experiences during the conflict ............

British Forces Mail Aerogramme to London written by Nutt Cartmell in

Goose Green, with FPO 141 1JY .82 cds, with long message describing the
events at Goose Green during the Argentine occupation..............

British Forces Mail Aerogramme to London written b}fn Brook Hardcastle (FIC

Darwin Manager), with FPO 141 2JY .82 cds, wit

] '} long message headed
“Darwin House June 30" 1982 ............

Commercial cover to London with letter datedZI“JulylQSZ,wrntenbyDes

King on Upland Goose Hotel stationery, hand carried to Ascension where it
was posted with Ascension 5p+15p stamps tied by JY 22.82 cds ..............

Commercial cover to London with letter dated 11" August 1982, writlel.l”é)';.

Des King on Upland Goose Hotel stationery, hand carried to Ascension

where it was posted with a GB 15%p stamp tied by FPO 777 14.AU .82 cds........

British Forces Aerogramme endorsed “British Forces South Atlantic” and with
“CSM 1 KINGS OWN BORDER” cachets, to Lowe Electronics, England
sent by Flt Lt Hill, BFPO 666; undated and no message inside. Also RAF
Museum cover with RAF_DEFACHMENT PORT STANLEY 8.AUG.82
(BF.19) cds and other markings ..............

Commercial cover to FIC, London, with FPOIST[QNDVBZ(BFS]cdqand
.. £20
k3

two BFFI cachets, with letter written by Chief of Staff regarding clearance of
Goose Green by the bomb disposal crew ........

1983 OHMS cover with FPO 141 A 31.MY 83 to V Malcolm. Rose Hotel

with “FI PRO UNIT BFPO 666" boxed dated marking.......

Commercial soldier’
GB 16p stamp tied by FPO 40 4 AUG.1983 machine cancel [BF.%) and with
CSM 1 KINGS O BORDER cachets, to Lowe Electronics, England. A
scarce FPO marking, only used in Stanley between July and September
1983. Cat £60+..........

OHMS cover to FIC, Stanley, with FPO 157 8 JAN 84 (BF.5) cds and with

HQ BFFI BFPO 666 cachet .........

1984 Air Mail cover (with original |l’;ltf:r; from Argentina with meter mark

$10.20, 10.1.84 to Bound B 178, Stanley, Islas Malvinas with
Argentine boxed 9409 Islas Malvinas etc cachef & on rear Retour a
L’Expediteur etc. Returned to sender who forwarded it to Oxford, England,
with second letter of explanation ....... -

1984 cover from Ecuador (with letter dated 10 Jul 1934)WITh 57605“"'“[_31‘

tied by unclear cds, to Outward Bound Tours, POB 178, Port Stanley wit
Argentine boxed 9409 Oficina Radiopostal, Puerto Argentino” cachet &

on rear, Argentine Retour a L’Expediteur cachet, with Dover, Foreign cds,

I15JAN 1985 .........
28

s cover endorsed “British Forces South Atlantic” with

..£50

— 1

...£40

... £40

£20

..£20

..£20

..£20

...£20

..£20

£20
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..£30
..£10

. A .

..£10
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348
349
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351
352
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ee also 1ot no.s

8 “Early 4x2”, Tive part to full strikes shuwm;,i early, middle and

late stages, 0:1 Qv f878- 1d, 4d (xS), 6d. Partly with smal all perf faults

DUL SEAMP VAIIE SG £950 ..vvvvenmrrrueererermsorssessasessessessssssssssssesssssssssosssmssssessssssseees £150
Ob.1/79 “E J Andrew”, almost full strike on Q‘a’ L £50
Ob.2/79 “Golfball”, part strike on QV 1879 4d. Rarity RS .. e £50
Ob.1/84 “Thick and Thin”, two large part strikes on QV 1879 4d. and 1882 4d.

RARTS R o consrmomims s B A e R R A R £50
Ob. 11’85 “First Cork F.1.”, four part to large part strikes on QV 18'?9 6d 1882

Id. and 4d, 1885 4d. Stamp value SG i350 R 7 £
Ob.1/86 “6x4”, two part to large part strikes on QV 1885 1d.and 4d. ..oovrooro.oo.o. £50
Ob.1/87 “Middle Pins”, three ?art strikes on QV 1885 1d. and 4d.(x2).......... £100
Ob.2/87 “Early F(}olball" three large part strikes on QV 1887 1d. and 4d.(x2)......£75
Ob.1/88 “Diamond”, two Iarge part strikes on QV 1887 Id. and 4d. .................... £50
OJI)deBB “Small Pins”, three large part strikes on QV 1885 1d. and 4d, 1887 £ei
Oi}dlgﬁ‘) ;‘Large F::-o:ball" thrcc largc part “strikes on QV 1887 1d. and £50

L e T
Ob.1/90 “First Bisect”, seven part to full strikes on 1878 6d. and 1/-, 1885

1d. and 4d, 1887 1d. 1889 4d, 1891 2%d. Stamp value SG £400........ccccecvurees £100
Ob.1/91 “L. arFe S[Juares four part to large part strikes, early and late stages

on QV J4d. .. e £75
Ob.1/92 * l_.arge B!ock Pad”, three parl strikes on QV 1d, 2/4d, 4d . skl
0Ob.2/92 “Broken begment“ mostly early stage, six part to lar%

strikes (including a plecc with three stamps) on QV !d, 1d. Pmi,

2dU(X2), Aluusiariarsinnssassissssisssssssssssisnssssssensesassnsassassnsans e £100
Olllli.iiirfﬁ:z “Tramlmes" three pari to large part strikes on QV 15d, 1d, 2%d. —

LY I8 cessecasasssnsarnsssusasannsasanssanainsninsnsiinasasannnssanassins s

Oh.4f9 “Flrst Windmill”, four part strikes on QV !écl “1d. (12), 2';&1:1 i
Ob. 51’95“[.&: e Square F.1.”, four part strikes on QV 'Ad, Id, 2%4d, 4d. ... £60
0b.1/93 “Pmnted ose F.I.” fwe part strikes on QV 'Ad, 1d, 2'4d. (x2) A £75
0b.2/93 “5x4 and Gap”, two large part strikes on QV 2'4d, 6d. Rarit R4 ............. £75
0b.3/93 “First Small F.I.” , five part to large part strikes on Q , 1d,

2%d.(x2),4d.. e £75
Ob.4/93 “Little Football”, five part o Iarge part ‘strikes on QV '/id (xZ) ld

2%d, 4d... Q A r.
Ob.1/94 “Dlagona[ Cut”, almost full strike on QV 1d. Rarlty 1 S—— £50
0b.2/94 “Bambrldge”, five part to Iarge part strikes on QV 1d. (x2},

2%d.(x2), 6d e £100
0b.3/94 “Triangular F.I.”, two Iargc part strikes on Q'\-’ ld 2i4d. Ramy R4..... £50
Ob.4/94 “Large 2x5”, nine part to large part strikes on QV Yad, 1d, 1d.

air, 2%ad, 4d. strip of three, 6d.......coovevererinsrenee £100
DR45!94 “Pincers”, three part to large part strikes on QV hd, ld 2%d. Rarlty dins
Ob.6/94 “Small Windmill”, three large part strikes on QV 14d, 1d, 2%d .. e £75
0b.7/94 “Metal Ring”, two part to large part strikes on QV 1d, 2%d. Rarity Rd.... £75
Ob.8/94 “Large Windmill”, three part to large part strikes on QV %d, 1d, 2%d .....£60
0&?!94 “Last Small F.1.”, three large part strikes on QV !4d, 1d, 2V4d. Rarity -
Oﬁ“l(}ﬂ)«i Crscket Ball” ‘three 1arge pdrt strikes on QV ld 2l4d (pa[r) Ramy o
Ob.1/95 “Afrlca ‘one almost full and one Kart ‘strike, on QV Id, 4d. Ranty R4....£60
Ob.2/95 * St@nehenge” two almost full strikes on QV 1d, 2'%4d. RantF ............ £75
Oﬁ‘iﬁ:‘% ‘Incomplete Windmill”, two ]arge part strikes on QV 1d, 2%d. Rarlry £60
0b.4/95 “Little 4x2“ five Iarge part strikes on QV Hd ld 2!&[1 lid 1/-.

IRANIEY R s oruerserassnnsassressssnssessossssarsonsossonesoasstsossstastsssorssssespas sbmab s Issssssssiassassaassss £100
Ob.5/95 “Last Large F.1.”, two part strikes on QV Id, 2%d. Ranty 1 ErR— £50
Ob.6/95 “Broken Windmill”, two part strikes on QV i5d, 214d .. sissssshssssenpacns Tl
Ob.7/95 “Small 2x5”, large part strike on QV 6d. Rarity R5.. v £40
Corks without numbers: Large 3x5, two [{iflrt strikes on QV "4d (x2). Little

g"bndmlil Inrge pan stnke on Q'\r’ ld the cancellanon Iarge parl stnke on o

REMEMBER: RESERVES are 80% of the estimates, and there is NO BUYERS PREMIUM!
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ee also lot no.s 45,46,47

Ob.2/87 “Early Football” on QV 1%d. postcard (P& with NO.22.1887
(F.1) cds, to Germany, with Liverpool ¥ hll{l 30.DE.87 transit cds, and
with message on the back. Ve? attractive. Rarit

Ob.1/88 “Diamond” on QV 1%d. postcard (P1) with light FE.18.1888 (F.1)
cds, to G Schultz, Sandy Point (=Punta Arenas), and with message on
the back (transcript enclosed). Rarity R3. Gustav Schultz was the

0b.2/8 Pins” on QV 1%d. postcard (P1) with OC.10.1888 (F.1
cds, to Germany, with London NO.13.88 and 15.11 arrival cds, and wit
g]engdsmessage on the back (translation enclosed). Rarity R5. Light corner

n RE LA L R e L L T R R Y e Y SEEARdRssRERERENEN ARSI RIS SRR
0b.1/92 “Large Block Pad” on %V 1%4d. reply postcard (P2, outward
portion only) with AP.21.1892 (F.2) cds, to Brazil, with transit and
arrival cds, and with message on the back written and signed by

£ s Rl £150
hntoégr?glher who produced a booklet with pictures from the Falklands ...£100
“Small

X250

Lowther E Brandon, Colonial Chaplain. Rarity RS ............crveeeoessosessemmion £250

0b.2/92 “Broken Segment” on ?V 1%d. postcard (P1) with AU.26.1892
(F.2) cds, to Germany, with long message on the back (translation

enclosed). Rarity R ... irasesisesassnsninssssssesssssssessssssmsnssnsassasssseses £150

Ob.1/93 “Pointed Nose F.I” on QV 1%d. postcard (P1) with light
JA.14.1893 (F.2) cds, to Buenos Aires, with transit and arrival cds, and
with long message on the back (translation enclosed) written by f-lugo
Schiottfeldt. Rarity R3............ccoevececeneererenns

0b.3/93 “First Small F.1.” on (EV 1d. reply postcard (P4, outward portion
ml’l? with light SP.13.1893 (F.1) cds, to Germany, with message on the

back written and signed by Joseph Lellmann (translation enclosed).

.. £100

RRATILY R2 .ococusrersrssensasssorsmmsssnssissasotssasasisissasasssosasastssasessasssssaserasnseserssssaonssnsssssssses £100

Ob.4/93 “Little Football” on QV 1d. postcard (P3) with DE.28.1893 (F.2)
cds, to Germany, with London FE.5.94 and Hamburg 6.2.94 arrival cds,
and with short message on the back (translation enclosed). Rarity R2.

LADIE COUTIET: DRRIAS sicisiciisniinavimiiiorinisassisssssssesssanassan i s s ss bbb Moo s vt £100

Ob.2/94 “Bainbridge” on QV 1d. reply postcard (P4, outward portion
0111¥ with MY.15.1894 ('1_7‘l ) eds, to Warsaw, Poland, with long message
on the back written by Hugo Schlottfeldt (translation enclosed). Rarity

R3. Light corner Dends ....ccueisiimsemsmmmimsssissssesmsessssssassassssassns £100

0b.3/94 “Triangular F.I1.” on QV 1d. postcard (PSA dated Stanley 20/6 94,
to Belgium, with London AU.3.94 and Anvers 4.AOUT.1894 arrival cds,
and with message on the back (translation enclosed). Rarity R5. Corner

BRI ciiiimiiritin i o A e R A Sk e e i £250

Ob.4/94 “Large 2x5” on_cover with QV 2%d. %:‘(rn‘red rate), with
JY.18.1894 (F.2) cds, to England, with arrival cds Weston Super Mare

AU.20.94 . Flap missing and front with vertical tape stain. Rarity RS ......... £200

0b.3/95 “Incomplete indmill” on vV 1d. stcard (P3) with
MY.18.1895 (F.2) cds, to Germany, with London JU.21.95 and Hambur
22.6.95 arrival cds, and with message on the back (translation enclosedf

Rarity RS........ .. £250

ODb.4/95 “Little 4x2” on QV 1d. postcard (P3) with JU.20.1895 (F.2) cds,
to Germany, with Hamburg 28.7.95 arrival cds, and with message on the
back written by Hugo Schlottfeldt (translation enclosed). Rarity RS.

Light corner bends .........cccssessessesnseassassosssnsrasarse - .. £250

FALKL/ )S (F.1) DE.31.1869 on small piece, a very nice and
exce%gmnatlgr caﬂx{stnke, from the first year o 2 T O STt SYSC I L. |
Type F.1v3 “17.MY.190C” with large “OC” on QV ld. envelope (El) sent
un-sealed to Germanf T e A oy B DA e S s S s e TN . |
Tﬁpe F.3 used in 1901 with unclear but inverted 4. MR on QV 1d. postcard to
fyen?)os Aires, with arrival cds of MAR.11.1901. No message but late usage £10
G DT coinainssmiiasstioet s I ek G S B R RS R N T T e KA R TR
FALKLAND ISLANDS AU5.12 (F.5v1 in brown ink) on KEVII 1d.(x3) and
rop IADBL, O PIECE sismmmsininis s il s e a5
FALKLAND ISLANDS (F.5v1 in brown ink) on KGV 3/- (date not visible)
and 5/- (shortgerfs} dated AP.4.13 . Stamp value SG £200 .......cccveevrvrrrrrrreriineens £40
PORT STANLEY 6JY .14 (PS.1Av1 in brown ink) on KGV 1d.(x3) on piece.....£10
lﬂle PS.1Av2 “curly 32", three examples on W&P: !4d. block of 4
AU.32; 1d. without date; 2d. pair on piece 2.MR(?).32 . Also 2%d. block
of 4 with normal 32 dated D DE .32 .ciiiiirmerensisisisssmmmsissemisioninostiinsiersmesss £0
PORT STANLEY lg es PS2A, PS.2B and PS.2C, full strikes on pieces with
S) 2%d. (8.FE.3 15], Coronation %d. (28.AU.37), Coronation 2%d.
(13.MY .37). Surprisingly scarce assembly ..........ccccccvuvinenevirnrereeecncrecrerercrnsner £ 10
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(%ngERNMENT HOUSE RECD (PS0.3), small part strike in red on QV -
POST OFFICE Crown FALKLAND ISLANDS (PSO.5) in violet on piece

cut from QV 1d. postal stationery envelope (UL, ccovssmsmsssusmmnssmemsimmsinssgpmismmmsesns £50
POSTED ON BOARD (SC.3), piece with KGV ‘/&d.(gair) with half of the

marking; also KGV Id. with small part of the marking dated 1914...................... £75
HM.CS. AFTERGLOW (SC.5), piece with KGV 1d.(pair) with full strike

dated 15.0CT.1924; also KGV 4d. with small part of the marking ..................... £40
HM.CS. AFTERGLOW 5.FEB.192? (SC.5) part strike on KGV 1d. on o

iy o T N R A S L1 G R AN A A e SV AR s

M.CS. AFTERGLOW 6.0CT.1925 (.SC.S}I_!{ing KGV '%d. on taxed cover

to the Cayman [slands, with “T"-marking (T.1) and three Cayman Islands

stamgs tied by Georgetown DE.14.25 cds. A little stained..........cccocoeercreirennrennen. £75
“MISSENT TO FALKLAND IS” (M.1, later than recorded) on cover with

Oban, Argyll 13.VIII.74 meter mark, addressed to Falkland (Scotland). Cat

L£100. OPERINE TBAT ....coviiviiiiiiiieicticiieeeiererieseseesesesessessesseseesessessssessessesesssnsssnesnes 00
“MISSENT TO FALKLANDS ISLANDS” (M.3) and PORT STANLEY

7.DE92 cds, on cover from GB with a 39p stamp tied by London

30.NOV 1992 datestamp, to New York. Cat £150 ...........oveeeeeersessoseeeseeesssaseensens £50
FALKLAND ISLANDS boxed marking (used by BAS earlier) on_airmail

cover to Enfgland with four GB stamps tied by LONDON MARITIME

MAIL 3.SEP.1982 ds, sent by Major R E Spencer, and with his QSL-card

(with map of the Falklands) enclosed ..........ocooeiveiiiiiiiiieeeeeeieeeeeesesrnnssssesessessenns B 10
CUSTOMS FALKLANDS MAY .1914 on piece with KGV %d. Also KEVII

Y4d. with part of same marking dated 23 JUL.1914..........ccorveverericciiiccccicnnines £25
REGISTRAR GENERAL fiscal marking, part strike on 1968 Flowers £1 .......... £10
Fiscally used sl_am]ps:_Lol 14 mostly KGVI 1d. and 2d. stamps used for stamp

duty, but also including a few other examples............c.ccoercvrrircrvnccccnccciinneiinnnnn £50
British and other postmarks: Nine stamps (QVx4, KEVIIx2, KGVx3) with

parts of mnst_lfy Brnitish postmarks, struck in transit or on arrival. Some of the

stamp also with Falkland postmarks .........c.cccccviiieiviiniinsisccessesesnscssnesssnssssnn £90
REGISTERED ZJUL.{Iforcd British datestamp across QV 6d. and 9d.,

ObVIOUS]Y Off the SAIME COVET ....veiiriiieireeeerieeenresseeeeresessessesseessesssssessssssssessrersssees £15
“%g;;l ll'éE!MAR'B DE CARGO B.AIRES” Argentine tax marking across -
DEUTSCHE SCHIFFSPOST WALFANGFLOTTE SUDMEER

SUDLICHES EISMEER 18.1.38 on Falklands KGVI1 4d. on piece ................... £20
1944 South Georgia overprints '2d, 1d, 2d, 4d, 6d, 9d, all with part of dumb

US cancel, also parts of Registered or “Via Air Mail” markings.............ceevreene. £10

,éee aiso iot no.s %: :%, E%E%%,ZBJTS,ZTG |

T LOTS ARE ALL OH COVE UT
g%igf‘\l{g ADDRESSED LOCALLY EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE

TREASURY * FALKLANDS 13.JUL.1933 cachet in mele (TR1), on
OHMS cover without stamps to Howard Clement, Roy Cove. A great
rarity, very few departmental cachet covers recorded before 1940!............. £500

COLONIAL TREASURY 29.NOV.72 (TR3) on cover to Teal Inlet; 1980
r%% OHMS airmail cover to England with OFFICIAL PAID marking
(PSO 4); 1961 (or 1981) typcd OHMS cover to KEM Hospital, Stanley................£5

ON POSTAL SERVICE (POl), two_clear strikes on registered “airmail
OHMS cover to Germany, with 3.MY .73 (PS.3) cds and reg label. A scarce
markmﬁ‘(rant}' o RN oSS S S R A SRR, . .

DARWIN BOARDING SCHOOL 4.NOV.1977 (EDI5) on cover to Stanley....... £8

Lot 85 OHMS covers from the 1970's-90's, mostly with Departmental
cachets, mostly sent locally, but including some registered and overseas.

More than 50 different markings ........... 80
“%i i“ qghterator t()% F.l)hpart strike with small part {:; ‘3%" ani aii ﬂi

“F.L” visible, on QV 2%d. A very rare marking. Cat £1000, Heijtz

certificate (2912 TR S ;
West Falkland cds (WF.2) part strikes on QV %d, 1d. & 2d. £100
West Falkland cds (WF.2) part strikes on nine examples of QV 1d. .............. £100
1903 letter (no cover) headed “Fox Bay Dec 31" 1903" and signed by E T

Born (Doctor and Postmaster) to FIC, ¢ tanie&, regarding a cheque ..................... £15
FOX-BAY 7 stamps with part strikes, five KGV 1d. all with dated strikes

between 1914 and 1927, + KGV %d. and 1933 Id.........ccoviiininniieneniiinnianessnensnns £20
FOX-BAY 21.JU.15 (FB.1) tying KGV 2d. to piece. Early date ................c........ £10
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FOX-BAY AU 27.26 (FB. l} two strikes on KGV 5/- maroon (SH32b). Stamp
value SG £120...

FOX-BAY JY.14.29 (FB.1) on KGV 10/- on piece. Stamp value SG £250..ZZZ.ZZZ

FOX-BAY 26.NO.27 (FB.I) tying War Stamp 1d. to piece ..
FOX-BAY 29.MR .29 (FB.I) tying KGV Script 2d +2%d. to plece

ieces, the latter with light “3” in front of the

OX-BAY JAS54 3 (F var) tying KGVI 2d to Jece Showm’g ‘wide ga .

between “4” and “3" in year slug due to non avallablllty of “43’

slug; copy
of explanatory letter enclosed ..

FOX-BAY FE.1 4 3 (FB. lvar) t_vmg KGVI £1 to. part of reglsiered cover to

Scotland. Showm% wide gap between “4” and “3”
availability of “43
FOX-BAY DE.1549 {FB I) on KGVI 6d black in block of 4 on l_)lece

in year slug due to non

w50
o o L

-
FE4)8{ -BAY AU.16.29 (FB.1) tying KGV Seript 1/- to plece Stamp value SG

e £20
FOX-BAY FE.i92 and MR.14.(3)2 (FB. mg tymg W&P 1d. and 4d. to

veree £40

-£15

...£30
. £8

1915 KGV m envelope (E2a) with KGV %d, 2d, 2%d, registered wuh"'

FOX BAY 1) cds dated 15 SP 15 and with Fox ﬁay reg label, to
Wilson, Blrmmg am..

1930 cover (front only{_to Groves & Lmdley. England ‘with KGV 1d. tied h_v
FOX-BAY 1.0C.30(FB.1) cds .

1933 taxed cover to St Lucia with 1933 l4d. tied I:H FOX-BAY JA233

(FB. l% cds and with DEFICIENT POSTAGE FINE (T 4) marking, with
two St Lucia Id. P‘ostage Due stamps with Castries 16.FE.33 cds.
Addressee’s name scratched out ..

1935 exceptmnalle small cover, 80mm x SOmm. with 1935 Silver Jubilee

v £20
..£15
veners £10
B2

2l4d. tied I%y FOX-BAY 28.DE.35, to White- -Cooper, Dartmouth, with
PS.2 4.FE.36 transit cds ..

1936 cover to A James, London, with KGV 1d. + 1933 14d. tied by FOX-BAY
DE.7.36 (FB.1) cds ..

1937(c) re §1stered cover to FIC West Store Stanlcy, with Fox Bay reg label

(FB3) and W&P 1d.(x4) without postmark ...

1937 cover with 1937 Coronation 1d. (currect rate) tied by FOX-BAY FB.I,
JY .22.37 to G P Cutress, England. Small stain..

1937 registered cover with Coronation set tied by FOX-BAY FB, 1,1¥ 3137
IZOSI?% ing, England, with reg label type B.3, backstamped Durkmg

. £150

.£10

.. £30

-

1937 reglstered cover with Coronation %4d. block of 4 +1d.42%d. (correct

rate? tied by FOX-BAY FB.1, NO.1.37 to E Erle, San Francisco, USA with
m}A abel type FB.3, backstampcd New York 28.DE.37 and San Francisco

1937 Cumnatmn set in blocks of 4, each on cover to GB. 1) %d: 2) 1d.

reglstered 3) 2'4d. registered; all with central FOX-BAY FB.I cds, NO1 37,
%labei type FB 3; second cover with correct rate..
1939 registered Front/Parcel piece with KGVI 5/- tied b_y FOX-BAY AU839
(FB.1) cds, and with reg label t FB4, to Frost, Norwich ..

1940 commercial cover with KGVI 1d. (correct rate) tied by FOX-BAY

JY. 23-0 (FB.1), to Oxendale Ltd, Manchester. Name and address partly
erase

1946 internal cover with KGVI 2d lled b FOX BAY FB 1 cd:-. 19.MY 46 t(}.

K V Lellman, Darwin, backstamped PS.3 cds, 26 MY 46 .,

1947 cover to M;Jll'a B]gg& Stanley with 1946 Victory Id. tied by FOX-BAY

17JY 47 (FB.1

B - b
...£40

...£20

£S5
kD

1948 cover with KGVI 6d. black and very dark brown, tied by FOX-BAY

FB.l cds, 1.AP48 to McAtasney, Stanley, with pruﬂsmnal registration
marking “R 15” in blue manuscript ...

;.

1948 “Albert Newtgﬁ -cachet cover with 1948 Silver Wedding 2¥d. tied bym

FOX-BAY FB.I

NO .48 to London; backstamped PS.3 1.DE48; correct
UK surface rate ..

1949 cover to Madge Biggs, Slanley ‘with KGVI 1d. tied by FOX-BAY

21.JY 49 (FB.1)...

...£20

1949 *“Albert Newmg “cachet cover with 1949 UPU 1/3 tied by FOX'BAY

FB.1, NO.17.49 to London; correct UK airmail rate ..

1951 inland Air Mail cover with KGVI 6d. black tied hy FOX-BAY FB.I,

MR.10.51 to A Jennings, Stanley, with “Flown by Falkland Islands
(:ovlfrnment Air Service” cachet in mauve, and “R6” in blue, registration
marking

1956 cover with 1952 KGVI 2/6 tied by FOX'BAY FB2,JU.156to W H

Clement, Fox Bay East..

1960°s QEII 4d. %(a.tered envelope {R4b) used cummercmlly inland
gcorrect rate) to the Kelper Store, Stanley, with unclear FOX-BAY JA.11.67

FB.3) cds and Fox Bay reg label. "Part of one corner torn off when opening .....

36
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1966 four local covers with 1966 Churchill set eanh value in block of 4 (2/- is
f"E‘gle only) with central FB.3 cds, JA.24.66 (First D

S

internal cover with Birds 2d. tied by FOX- BAY NO.9.66 {FB 3) to the

Kelper Store, Stanley ...

1967 airmail cover with 1955 QEII 6d. palr (correm rate) tied b}' FOX-BAY

FB.2,NO.16.67 to M D Barton, England ..

. £10

..£5

1968 two Air Letters, each with | Birds 3d. palr ‘to G Barber, England | tied

by: 1) FB.3 cds JU 30.68 (last day); 2) FB.4 cds 1.JY .68 (first day)....

1968 four covers to England with 1968 Human Rights set, each value in block

of 4 with central FB 4 cds, 4JY .68 (First Day)...

..£10

1968 registered cover with 1966 Churchill %d.+1d.(x6) tied by FOX BAY

FB4c

s, 9.0C.68 to F Jordan, England with Fox Bay reg label. Correct rate
3lod +3d.

1969 Taxed cover with Birds 3d. tied by FOX BAY FB.4 cds, 13JA.69 and

KGVI %d. Whales’ Jaw-Bones (not cancelled, invalidated) to Mrs D Boffin,
Englan%a}nd “T” Tax markmg( 3) with “2D” mqerted in rnanuscnpt (rate
was 3

1969 Air Mail cover with 1969 FIGAS 1/- tied b FOX BAY FDI cds,
8.APR.1969 to M D Barton, England, with mple ring FIGAS 21°
Anniversary cachet, marked “Via Punfa Arenas” ...

1970 cover with 1968 Flowers Yd. gfmgle + block of 6) tied by FOX BAY

FB .4 cds, 11.NO.70 to England, back note “Received 12 Mar 7

..£10

. £10

..£10

ED

1970 QEII 4d. Registered Envelope (R4b) with 1970 SS Great ‘Britain 2d.

(correct rate) tied by FOX BAY 15.DE.70 %FB 4) and with Fox Bay re
label, cummen:lall}r used to the Kelper Store, Stanlcy Attractive an
scarce, Cat £80+...

1971 cover with 1971 Flowers 4p/5l4d +5p.-’6d +6pflaf t:ed by FOX BAY FBA

cds, 23 NO.71 to PM Vine, Nottingham, back note "Rec
rated for 15gram Airmail, but sent by surface mail ..

d 18 Feb 19727;

1971 QEII 1d. postcard ﬁéw.th added Flowers %d.(x2) tied by FOX BAY

6JA71 (FB4), sent by arton to A Cutler, London ..

1973 Formula Registered Envelope ( ﬁr:;g: 42) with 1972 Flowers 3F (correct‘

rate) tied by FOX BAY 31.JA.73

4) cds and with reg labe
Stanley....

to FIC,

1975 Fm'mula Re stereci Envelo e 44 wnh 1972 Flﬁwers 5 +6 |
PEA EIS (Fé p 5

correct rate) tied FOX BAY

4) cds and with reg label, to
Barber, Manchesier .

Formula Re%lstered Envelope (typc 45) with Flowers 6p ‘tied b 3{ Fox. Bay

FB 4 cds, | Fox a,y reg label type FB5, unaddresse
1980 “ON POSTAL SERVICE
cover with FOX BAY 2JA .80 (FB4)cds,to G
1975 Formula Registered Enveluge lglgpe 45) with 1980 Do Echi" 15p (correct
rate 3 tied by FOX BAY 11.FE.8 ( 4} cds and with reg label phi&tclmally

used to Stanle

AEROGRAMMES 4 ditferent “ones “postmarked FOX BAY, mostly -

unaddressed (A9,14b,16,17) ...

1985 cover with 1985 Carmgraphers 2'?p (correct rate) tied by FOX BAY

17.0C.85 (FB 4) to FIC, London..

cachet in purB]e &n é’mt Office” airmail
arber, England......................

..£50

e £8
..£10

suisa k)

ikd

1986 cover with 1986 Seashells 7p+22p (correct rate) tied by FOX BAY

22.AP.86 (FB4) to FIC, London ..

k3

1988 local cover with 1988 Geese lOp (correct rate} tied b_y FOX BAY

20.0C.88 (FB 4) to FIC, Stanle

1088 cover with 1988 Lioyds S8p ( (curr\ecl dﬂuhle rate) tled by Fox BAY'""

13.DE.88 (FB .4) to FIC, London...

NEW ISLAND

| ——

NEW ISLAND part strike on KEVII 1d, dull coppery red (SH 17¢2). Scarce ...
NEW ISLAND AU 31.11 (N.2) almost full strike on KEVII 1d. on piece .........
NEW ISLLAND NO.22.11 (N.2) almost full strike on KEVII 1d. on piece .........
NEW ISLAND 2.JY.13 and MY .2.16 (N .2) part strikes on two KGV 1d. .........

NEW ISLAND 29.MY .14 (N.2) light full slrlke on KGV 1d.

NEW ISLAND DE.11.14 (N 2) large part strike on KGV 1d.

NEW ISLAND JY.15.15 (N.2) large part strike on KGV Id.

NEW ISLAND 22 .NO.15 (N.2) large part strike on KGV Id. .

1909 whalmﬁ Op‘?stcard (Edinburgh) with GB KEVII 1d. tied by
Edinbu 09 datestamp, addressed to Miss Ethel Cull, NE
ISLAND Falkland Islands, with DE.?.09 (F 4) arrival cds. Card written

pG in Turpie who had been ona Whahﬂﬁ recomlalssance vuyage to
‘muth eorgia based on New Island in March/April 190 -

i:s

£10

..£20

B2
sadass E20)
cenenenn £10

.. £10

«E1D

...£150

REMEMBER: RESERVES are B0% of the estimates, and there is NO BUYERS PREMIUM!
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I MOUNT PLEASANT

_ N —
Lot 7 covers: Acrogrammes 19p (Al14), 19+7p %}ll)ﬁfBZﬁp (A16), 26+2p

(Al7), 30p (Al ostmarked MP.1A or unaddressed or
hilatelically addressed. Also two 1985 first day of use of MP.2 covers with
985 Queen Mother 27p or Insects 25p+2p (correct rate) tied by 23.9.85, to

R N Spafford, or F G Mitchell, England.................

MOUNT PLEASANT FALKLAND ISLANDS 17.12.2002 (MP.4) machine

cancellation, on cover to Stanley .............

POSTCARDS (Heyburn numbers

e also lot no.s %

A3 “Port Stanly” (Jubilee Villas) with QV 1d. tied by DE.5.00 (F4A) cds, to
Germany........

B4 “Government House™ (with snow), used but without stamp or postmark, a

little unfresh ...........

BS “Herring Fishing” with KEVII Id. on picture side, sent to Italy with

5.0C.13 arrival cds. Small faults ........... o

Bl1 “Shipping and view of Entrance” Rncludm SYAntarctlc)\wthl(GV

1d.(x2) on picture side tied by F4E, 6.AU.13 to France.............

B14 “View of Port Stanley” (Harbour front) used in 1909, stamp removed .........
BI15 “View of Port Stanley” used in 1909 but stamp removed, corner bend ...........

B18 *“View of Port Stanley” (Charles Williams SIGI'E? with a QV '%d. on
icture side tied by I.DE).{04 (F4B) cds, addressed locally to a sailor on

oard the Italian cruiser Umbria. Corners with marks from postcard album ...

F2 “Jubilee Villas & Cathedral” with KEVII Id. tied by 1907 cds to Italy,

name scratched out......... 4

G5 “Port Stanley” (Jubilee Villas) used in 1903, stamps removed. Corner bend ...

L4 “General View, Port Stan]?:ly“ (Harbour frong ated 13 July 1920 with
KGYV 1d. tied by unclear F.4 cds to Miss Hoare, Blackpool, from “Albert”, A
R Hoare, Superintendent of Education ...........

L5 “General View, Port Stanley, showing Manager’s Residence of the F 1 Co

Ltd” with long message but no stamp or postmark............
L6 “Government House” very fine unused.....

L7 “HMS Nymphe in Stanley Harbour”, used with GB_KEVII id. tied by
PAQUETE (used in Lisbon, Hosking 532) to England, slightly unfresh ...........
L10*5ea Lion Rookery” very fine unnsed .. .c.uiwcimisiirimesisisssssisssissssesisis

L11 “Port Stanley and Part of Harbour” with KEVII 1d. tied by FE.24.08 cds
to New York, corner bends .........

N2 “General view of Stanley, looking N'W from Hill” with GB KEVII 1d. on
AQUEBOT marking to Chile 1908...........ccccu......

Nﬁicture side tied by boxed

“General view of Stanley, showing Shipping” used in 1907 but stamp
removed............

N5 “General view of Stanley — South East from Hill" with KEVII /d. on front

tied by F4E, MR.5,12, no'message or address.............

T14 “Wreck of SS Oravia” with message from Dave&Harnctwntteuby

Dave Lees, a Government employee who was on the PENGUIN at the

scene of the rescue; he married Harriet SKilling.......c.cccoocevivnnriicnenicccncnnn

V1 “Falkland Islands” with four photos (including Darwin Harbour), used
24/10/19 to Fife, Scotland, stamp removed .........c..coveeoeeieeieciecrioneinineessn e
AE4 “Landing Horses from Lighter to Public Wharf™ .....

APl “The Historical old Great Britain now used as a WoolStoreHuik"wnh

long message but no stamp or postmark ...........

AQ22 “Desire the Right”, the Falkland Tslands Seal. with (on picture side)

KGVI Coronation '2d.+1d. tied by PS.2 cds, 12.MY .37; no message...............

ARI19 “Town Hall & Public Offices” (including Post Office) with W&P

I'E:ﬁd.ﬂd. tied to picture side by PS.I cds, 10.AP.35, to St Louis, USA.
orrect rate..........,

BK3 “Fra Leith Harbour, South Georgia" showing the old station with

Salvesen transporter “North Sands” and floating factory “Horatio” in the

backgruund. Issued by Wathne. Unused — very fine condifion .................
BKS *

Harbour, then Stromnesss Harbour and finally Husvik Harbour beyond long

‘Eoint of land. Issued by Wathne. Unused — very fine condition...........................

alvestria”, the Salvesen floating factory. Issued by A. Th. Larsen T@nsberg.
Unused - fine condition........

The shipyard “Kaldnes” in Tgnsber, ca 1950, The cand shaws. the Hoatins
a0
kel

factory “Pelagos” to the left and the transporter M/T “Orwell” (Husvi
Harbour) to the right. Mint condition..........

“Greetings from RMS Orita Xmas 1914 from Ted Buck]eywrlttenaICallao

25/11/14, stamp removed, to England. Unusual ..........

38

Fra Leith Harbour, South Georgia”’. View looking south to Lenh
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..£20
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“HMS Inflexible” (Abrahams & Sons, Devon rlt:) with Falkland Islands
1964 Battle 2/- (SH148) tied on the picture side by PS.3 cds, 8.DE64 ................

“HMS Kent” printed card with blank reverse (not a postcard). Corner bends .........£3
“A close view of the port side of the German Cruiser Dresden, showing direct

hits of armour piercing shells by HMS Glasgow, March 14 1 ) g el £5
“SMS Dresden” showing city and ship with flags, used as “Feldpostkarte”, no

stamp but with Navy postmark, from Kiel 31.3.15 to Mannheim. As part of

German East Asiati¢ Squadron survived 1914 Battle but sunk in March 1915

at Juan Fernandez Island by Royal Navy ..........ccccccovnieiriciiiininicnsenescnrererienesnseenns £40
British Empire Exhibition 1924: “View of Back of Court Looking East”

(Penguins and maps) with Falkland Islands KGV 2d. tied by unclear cds on

picture side, to Troyes, France, sent by Clovis McGill...........o.cccoeiiiiiiiccninnnn. £60
| KOSMOS POSTCARDS |
“KosmnsuDarpﬂfer in der Magellanstrasse” (Kosmos Steamer in the Straits of

Magellan), litho card showing the steamer Abydos, used in Germany in 1898 ....£20
“Siid-Amerika-Dampfer der Kosmos-Linie” (South America Steamer of the

Kosmos Line), general litho Kosmos card from ¢.1900, unused ......c...cocceevevenn . £10
“COMPANIA ALEMANA DE VAPORES KOSMOS - Servicio entre Europa

la costa del Pacifico hasta California — abordo Vapor”, general litho
0smos card from ¢.1905, unused ... s £ 10
“Compania alemana de Vapores Kosmos — abordo Vapor”, general Kosmos

card used from Spain to Germany in 1913, although produced earlier .................£10
L PSNC POSTCARDS (Burley numbers) |
RMS Orelana PSNC 1-A, with GB KEVII '4d. tied by London 1904 cds, to

Brighton, hOrizontal Crease ...........ccoeciceenieneneiiesceressessseseensssnsssssessessessersessers 20
RMS Orellana PSNC 1-B, with GB !Ad. tied by Birkenhead 1905 cds, to

L S I |
RMS Oropesa PSNC |-E, with Falkland Islands KEVII 1d. tied by F4 cds

of 25.AP.05, to New Zealand. Corner bend but unusual .......cccoeevveeerieeeevccvnennen. . £75
RMS Orissa PSNC [-F, with GB KEVII 1d. tied by Rio De Janeiro 1904 cds,

g NS A ——
REdSIOrca!via PSNC 1-G, with GB KEVII !d. tied by Liverpool 1902 cds, to #it
T T e

RMS Oravia PSNC 1-GG, with GB KEVII 1d. with London 1904 cds, to

ENGIANG ...ttt sr e e ss e sas s s sansna s snesseeraeensenessne B3 0)
RMS Guatemala PSNC 1-1, with two GB KEVII %d. tied by London 1905

CO8, 10 BOglnd . ..o iumssnssimsssmssssisnmimansssuinsspassnrassnissepserssasni S g0
RMS Orita PSNC 2-A, without stamps or postmarks but used in 1906 ..................£20
RMS Orita PSNC 2-AA, with Portugal 10r on picture side tied by Lisbon

1908 CAS, 10 FTANCE .....cceiiiovieirriieiesiesenseesesssssrsssssasssssnsesssssasssessssnssssssnnneessssnsesssssses E20)
RMS Oriana PSNC 3-G, with GB KEVII 1d. tied by Montevideo 1910 cds, to

England Comer Deande . i mainanenieimiina s e
RMS5 Oriana, Drawing Room, PSNC 3-K, with GB KEVII 1d. tied by

Montevideo 1909 cds, to England. Corner bends ........cccccooiviriiiiiicnniiiininrinnnns £15
RMS Orita, Second Class Smoking Room, PSNC 4-E, with France 10c tied by

La Pallice 1908 cds, to England. Corner Bends .......ceueeeeeeevvrciisceereresicineeniseeneeen £19
RMS Orita, Hurricane Deck, PSNC 4-F, with Portugal 20r tied by Lisbon

1908 cds, to Germany. Corner bends ... ... cuummaimnismamsicamtiiss i £20
RMS Orcoma PSNC 5-A, with two GB KEVII }4d. tied by La Rochelle cds, to

England. Corner bend ..............c.cooveveeieienriisieesniesasssssesssessesssssssnsssssssssssasssssssssss £20
RMS Orita PSNC 6-A, with GB KGV 1d. tied by dumb cancel, to Chile 1914,

SHITRNE] ORI .. moiin i s i s R S R R S P R B e )
RMS Orita PSNC 6-AA, with two GB KGV Yd.(one damaged) tied by

Wavertree 1919 ds, to Gibraltar. Comer bend ...........cccccoeiiiiicimeseceecreeeerssenses £15
RMS Oriana PSNC 6-C, with GB KGV I1d. tied by Cabo Verde cds,

10.Nov.13 and boxed PAQUEBOT marking, to Woking. Corner bend...............£20
RMS Orcoma PSNC 8-AA, with GB KGV 1d. tied by Montevideo cds,

28 MAR.1913, to London, Corner bend ............o.ovvoveeemsreerseereersserseneseesnsn £20
RMS Orcoma PSNC 8-AAA, used in 1912 to Germany, stamp removed............... £10
RMS Oropesa PSNC B-BB, with GB KGV 1d. tied by La Rochelle 1913 cds

and with PAQUEBOT marking, to England...........c.coccevvveviininnnniensinnnen £15
RMS Orissa PSNC 8-C, used in 1913 to France, stamp removed ...........c..c.c......... £10
RMS Orduna PSNC 8-DD, with GB KGV !d. (damaged) tied by Bootle ds, to

Bogland. Comer benda ..o nimmmmannasnmsinaniiismnissmasisnrs il U
RMS Orduna PSNC 8-DDD, with GB KGV 1d. tied by La Rochelle 1920 cds

and Paquebot marking, to England. Corner bend .............cccoccoooverrermroseenrsscsnenresnn £15
LC641 “Paquebot Oravia” unused but soiled ............cccvvvciniviniinnnniiiiciinnnenn £3
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1928 212D on 2d. Provisional Surcharge (SH1) very fine mint, signed “]
Allen”. A scarce Stamp. SG £1200 .......cocccvieinisasissssnsrssssasnssassssssnsnssasessssnsassinssss

1944 SOUTH GEORGIA overprints on KGVI, set of 8 perforated
SPECIMEN (SH10-17) unmounted mint. SG £600 ........cccocccinnnininrissssrnanes

1944 SOUTH ORKNEYS overprints on KGVI, set of 8 perforated
SPECIMEN (SH18-25) unmounted mint. SG £600 .............coeurrrnsnivennsesseraes

1946 KGVI Thick Map 'Ad. in pair, one stamp with variety “Extra island”
Eos.zg), the variety li Ilt% mounted mint, the other stamp unmounted.

H34v5). (SG Glaa cat £250).......

1946 KGVI Thick Map 6d. black and ochre, unmounted mint. (SH39a2). (§G
. £20

Goe cat £50). Enclosed for comparison is also a normal mounted mint 6d.
G T T o T ——
1946 KGVI Thick Map 6d. black and ochre, unmounted mint. (SH39a2). (SG
Go6e cat £50). Enclosed for comparison is also a normal mounted mint 6d.
DlAcK BN OFANGE ....iupivsn ivaviosmusestinsi ivnismsiansmsivaiimsmierns v ats B iomam A

Kﬁ‘z)’{g Thin Map set, Yad. to 1/-, with extra 2'4d. shade, unmounted mint. SG

KGVI Thin Map 'd. block of 20 (bottom 2 rows with DLR imprint and plate
no. 1A, folded in the middle) with variety “Dot on T” on five stamps
(SHAAV2Y, unMOUNted MIANL.. ... i vititesasboncioasiiassoasbosatntesinkaoarssshurins srsssmsnssnrnn

KGVI Thin Map 2!%d. IiSH-’-lT) top marginal block of 4 (pos 45,14 &15)
unmounted mint, with left half of central X in margin and sheet number

2300 — obviously from numbered left half/quarter sheet. Very rare! ...............

1948 Silver Wedding, three sets (on six coversg 1949, each set postmarked
Port L_cn:]ls:rny (A3), Deception Island (B5) & Admiralty Bay (Gl)
TEEPROBIVRIN cis s b G i S B e A SRS D R il At iase

SOUTH GEORGIA: 1971 Decimal surcharge 2p on 2d. with surcharge well
to the right and above original value, just touching top of “d” (SH98v1),
tied by SOUTH GEO A 23.APR.1974 (SG12) cds, on cover to
ATEEItA. AU LI . oo comeannomssiiss e e e s v PR RS Fe A oa R

SOUTH GEORGIA: 1971 Decimal surcharge 2p on 2d. with surcharge well
to the r:%xt and above original value, not touching g% art of original
value (SH98v1), tied by SOOTH GEORGIA 13.FEB. g%(g}lii cds and
with Bransfield cachet, on cover to USA. Heijtz certificate (2

SOUTH GEORGIA: 1974 Churchill mini-sheet (MS lg with gold colour
printed in a grey shade which has penetrated through the paper, unmounted
mint. Unusual and previously unrecorded ..........coccomieiviicvninnnrerssisnescsesinsecisens

SOUTH GEORGIA: 1977 Silver Jubilee |lp watermark sideways right
(SH127wmk1) unmounted mint. Cat £80........cc.cccovivriniinirininrneniinnssssssssessins

SOUTH GEORGIA: 1980 cover with 1969 £1 (SH 94) and 1978 25p on 5/- +
50p on 5/- tied by SG17 cds, 11.MAR.1980, with Administrative Officer
cachet and autograph, Stamp value £31 .........cuimemmemmssmmmsisinssisssssssnsrssssasssse

SOUTH GEORGIA: 1996 Shackleton set FDC with SOUTH GEORGIA FDI
cds, 20.MAY .1996, si%ned by Granddaughter, Alexandra Bergel.................

BAT: 1963 set of 15 (S ll-l%)oiie.d by HOPE BAY DE.7.63 (D3) on cover to
Stanley, Stamp value SG £1

BAT: 1971 cover with BAT 1963 5/- (SH13) tied by Signy Island (H2b cds)
15.FE71 and with boxed Signy Island & BAS base H cachets to Stanley.
SR VANe SO LT coiiinvim widuimsnnvisiasss o A e sl

BAT: 1970 cover with 1969 £1 (SH16) tied by Adelaide Island 8‘1 cds)
5.FE.70 and boxed Adelaide Island cachet to Stanley. Stamp value SG £120....

BAT: 1971 cover with 1971 25p on 5/- (SH37) tied by Sig(l}y Island (H2b cds)
15.FE.71 and with boxed Signy Island cachet to Stanley. Cat £20 .....................

SOUTH GEORGIA
0% 30"

SOUTH GEORGIA O .l5.l (5G1) on KEVII '2d. on piece. SG Z14 £24 _.......
SEZ%TH GEORGIA FE27.11 (5G1) on KEVII Id. pair on piece. SG Z15

SOUTH GEORGIA FE.23.11 (SG1) struck centrally on KEVII 2!d. block of
4. G ZXT LD vsisssoniininmuvmiussonsusnsssvsinsoms iamsiiieins s i sasisisssss sdsoiesnsniisaainsviapestines
SOUTH GEORGIA NO.2522 with inverted “22” (SGl) on KGV
Yod +2d .+War Stamp 1d. on piece. SG Z224+244+33 £90+ .......cocvevvverrrerrernnnn,
SOUTH GEORGIA FE.20.20 (SG1) struck centrally on KGV Y%d.(pair) on
thick grey paper. SG Z22d £504........cooiiiiiciiiceieriniescnsessesessressseeneasssaesnees
SOUTH GEORGIA NO.25.22 with inverted ‘22" (SG1) light strike centrally
on KGV l2d. on thick grey paper. 8G Z22d £504+ .......cccoieeicivinsiinnciiccricicnns

42

). Cat £100......

..£20

KGVI Thin Map set, Y4d. to 1/-, but without 1d. and 2d, fine used. SG £62 ...........

£30

. £25

£40

...£15

<E30

£10
..£30

«w£15
= E10
...£50

..£10
..£60
E10

.£10

SOUTH GEORGIA FE.22.13 (SG1) on KEVII Id.ﬁx4) on piece. SG Z15 £46......

£20
..£20

..£40
O
k15
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SOUTH GEORGIA SP.17.16 (8G2) on KGV 1d. nrange vermilion on plece a
blunt Jafl4..

SOUTI—FI)CGEORGIA MY ‘28 [8 (SGZ) on KGV ]d 1916 (SHZSC) blnck m‘ IZ
a little re-enforced

SOUTH GEORGIA AP.20.20 (SG1) struck centrally on KGV 2%d.(pair). SG
Z25c £42+ .

SOUTH GEORGIA JY.17.21 (SG1) struck centraliy on KGV 24d. block of 4

on piece. SG Z25 £45+ ..

SOUTH GEORGIA NO25.77 (SGI) struck low on KGV ﬁ{l{palr) ‘brown-

orange. SG Z26b £95+ ...

SOUTH GEORGIA AP. 1522 (SGZ) on KGV 1/~ on thick grey paper Fon

piece. SG Z27b £200...

SOUTH GEORGIA NO.25. 22 Wlth inverted “22” (SGI) struck centrally on

War Stamp !4d. (f:alr) SG 732
SOUTH GEORG

llne1perf SG 733
SOu

comb

SG Z33 £30..

SOUTH GEORGIA 8.NO30 {SG]) struck cenlrally on War Stamp 1d. block

of 4 line perf. SG Z33 £30+ ..

SOUTH GEORGIA AP.8.28 with “8"” of day inverted (SG2) on KGV Scrlpt.

Y5d.+1d. on piece. SG Z35+36 £15+ ..

SOUTH GEORGIA MY.11.22 (SG1); FE.16.26 {502%,3 17.AP.27 (§G2); on

KGV Script '2d.(pair); 1d. on glece Id. on piece. SG Z35+36 £22...
SOUTH €] RGI JA 23 24(

of 4 on piece. SG Z37 £

SOUTH EORGIA 1924 (torgery similar to SG]) on 1 KGV' Scr:pt Z%d . steel-

% rinted in 1928!) block of 4, one stamp with “swan-necked 2", Marked
“FO ERY™ on the reverse. lntcrcstmg item..

SOUTH GEORGIA 26.MR .29 (SG2) on KGV Scrlpt 6d. on pleu: 'SG 740

£70...

sgg%cg%mﬁm '8.45PM 26.NO35 {SG4) on KGV Scnpl ‘6d. on pIBCE :
SOUTH GEORGIA 26.NO 38 (SGI) llght but full strike on W&P 1929 1d.

block of 4 on piece. SG 744 £

12}07 whaling cover from I'ﬂnr'wa_v,r {w1th ungmal letter inside) to  SOUTH

EORGIA, with two Norwegian 10ore stamps tted by tiansand
7.3.07 addressed to Ludvi essen, Ba lyjn Capt Vang,
Norwegian Consulate, WHALING STAT ON S() TH GEORGIA,
Buenos Aires, Argentina. Cover with some small faults hut an
exceptmnally early item in connection with South Georgia, more than

two years before the first Post Office opened! Heuta certificate (2011) .....
Photographic reproduction in_colour Df' a amnng DX Gerald Roberts, from a
hoto taken by his father Capt. D W Roberts, Master of SS_Falkland &

itzroy, showing a Pesca whalecatcher apﬁroachmg Grytviken, in the
bac[-cgrmmd showing Mount Paget appearing through the clouds. .

1926 whaling tpost(:a;n:i (no stamp) with homemade iMpnr:tune of Stromness

Harbour, sent inside an envelope and addressed to Norway. Card dated (in

manuscript) Fgik 4.4.1926. Fgik was a whale catcher belongmg to Stromness
Harbour ..

1928 whalmg .[‘aostcard (no. stamp) with homemade plcture ‘of five whale

catchers from Stromness Harbour, sent inside an envelope and addressed
to dNOrwﬁyl Dated (m manusmpt‘,l Chnstmas 1928 — 1929, Card with crack
and pin holes .

1931 whah “cover with W&P 2%d. {correct rate} “tied by SOUTH

GEORGIA 1JA3I 3301) cds m Martha Borresen, pr Fredriksstad,
Norway, with arrival c Roughly opened and with faults, but
adtilé%sged in the hand of whaler Flnar Palmer who sadly died in Grytwken
in

1931 whalmg cover with Whale&Pen'ﬁuma 2l4d. (correct rate) tied by

SOUTH GEORGIA MR .3.31 (SG2), to Tgnsberg, Norway ...

1933 Dtscnvarg Expedition: Piece with printed “Discovery Expedatmn " and

1933 l4d. tied by SOUTH GEORGIA 8.MR.33 (SGZ}. iece with “Ship

Discovery” cachet; also modern used AAT stamp showing the Discovery II......

1934 whaling cover with 1933 1d.+1%d. (correct rate t:ed by SOUTH
GEORGIA 8.FE.34 SGE% cds, to Martha Borresen, pr Fredriksstad, Norway
with arrival cds of 13.111.34 . Rou ghly opened and w1th faults, but addressé

in the hand of whaler Einar Palmer who sadly died in Grytviken in 1935 .........

44

A FE.20.20 (SGl) struck centrally on War Slamp 1d (palr)‘
H GEORGIA %U 30.20 (SG1) struck cemrally on War Stamp Id (pair]-
SOUTH GEORGIA AP 1533 (SG2) part strike on War Stamp 1d. comb perf.

G2) struck centraily on KGV Script 2d. block

.. .

SEERLIRERER 1, LD,
SOUTH GEORGIA JA.12.19 (SGZ) on KGV 2d. on plece 'SG Z24 £60.............

£20

ool
22D
..£30
..£60
E1S
wE15
+£15
..£10
..£E15
..£8
..£E8
-.£20

..£10
B .
BEE 7 Ju

- o

£1000

I

...£20

kS



b= 584 1935 regstcred cover with 1935 Silver Jubilee 2'2d.(x2) tied by SOUTH
EECI)R{!IA 845 PM 26.NO.35 (SG4) cds and with reg label, to R Wells, 550
ORI <o iiiiainimiiiinnmimassintinessnoivensbimbis o oies e i ions S ass Aoy SR e S Ao
FDC 585 1937 FDC with Coronation set tied by South Georgia 12.MY .37 (SG1)
_ addressed to Wm Barlas, Resident Magistrate. SG Z70-72 £12 ............cccoovrnrens
e 586 1947 Airmail cover with Thick Maps 3d. & 9d. each in top right hand corner
block of 4 with sheet number and central %‘:stmarh + 3d. single tied by SG.5
cds, South Georgia 10 MAY.]1947, to Openshaw, Vernon, BC, Canada.
4s.3d. would have been franked for the 10 gram registered rate, but
:ﬁﬁgﬂrent]y not registered, lack of time before mail closure? Marked “via £65
= 587 1948 whaling cover to Norway with Thick M%ps 1d.(x2)+2d(x2) (all with
faults) tied by South Georgia 15.AU .48 (SG7) cds; flap missiné .......................... £15
=l 588 1948 whaling cover with Thin Maps 3d. (correct rate) tied by South Georgia
28 D48 (S07) ods, 10/ NOIWEY ;. iusuicatinsivsiimnbmmmaisumimipiiimpauts 0
» 589 1950 Airmail registered cover with Maps 4d +9d. jThick} + 2%d.(x2) (Thin
tied by South Georgia 22.JU.50 (SG7) to Marshall, Prestbury, with reg labe
%‘g/flpe G6 and AIRMAIL label black on white, sans serif. Backstamped
acclesfield 2.0C.50. Correct rate 1/3 +3d reg.......cocevvvvervirerserrsseriesssssssessensens £50
= 590 1954 whaling cover with three Norwegian stamps tied bguSandefjord 27.10.54
cds, addressed to whale catcher Busen 2, Husvik Harbour SSouth Georgia),
per whale catcher Sobkra, sailing from Middlesbrough. One stamp wit
COEMEE CANIE v i i T s R s i R T e RS e s
g 591 1956 whaling cover with 1954 Ships 1/- tied by South Georgia 1 JA .56 (SG7)
cds,lf.[ent to Norway from Husvik Harbour, South Georgia. Some slight
41,20 112 L
> 592 1956 Air Letter (Army form W 3077) with TAE 6d. pair tied by South
Georgia 5.AP.56 (SG8) to lllinois, USA; with long message sent by J P
Dunlop, Senior Customs Officer, SG until’ 1956, and temporarily Officer in
Charge. Also with his cachet on the reverse ........c..cecevvecveecnriveeervesreesecsrecsneennn £30
= 593 1958 registered cover endorsed “Geophysical Base™ with 1956 TAE set tied
by South Gemig:a JA.1758 (SG7) sent to USA, with South Georgia
P ATBIION BB orcrccousomnn s s da s o r e Eamm A RS Y P ARV A FRLE VAN AV i
4 594 | whaling cover with Norwegian stamp tied b1y Sande?ord 4.2.1960 to
whale catcher Southern Author (catching for floating factory Southern
Venturer), South Georgia, sent via transporter Teie going down to the
whaling ground and picking up mail at Santa Cruz, Teneriffe. {Letter inside) .....£10
= 595 1961 double rate cover with Ships 2'4d.(x2) tied by South Geurﬁia 25.MR 61
SG8) cds, to Mrs Bruce, Barnsley; sent by ornithologist Tom Bruce then on
outhern ’Venturer; wit newsEaFer cutting re “whale with toothache” ............. £50
¥ 596 1961 whaling air mail cover with 1954 Ships 2d.+2'4d.(x4) (correct rate) tied
bg South Georgia 11.AP.61 (SG8) to Tgnsberg, Norway. No senders
address, but known to have been sent by Ernst Lyngaas of “Southern
VBRIUPRT™ cviusavvsisvisnivsnssisumiscssionioistoisussmseriasnaarss e sss im0
Form 597 Telegram message received from Leith Harbour, South Gentr_g'm with greetings
to gunner of “Southern Actor” Ole Christensen (50 years) fr

. wew

e

.. £10

..£15

w210

‘om his mother in
41 S I

PC 598 1963 “Southern Venturer” postcard with 1954 Ships 2%4d. tied by South
Georgia 13.AP63 (SGY) cds, to H Evans, Cosham; with “Southern

Harvester” cachet and master’s signature. Sent at Commonwealth letter rate,

rather than posteand TAe......ciumimaisiusmiasiimasniisamssmesusrssis s e
t=d 599 1964 cover with 1963 2%4d. (correct rate) tied by South Georgia 10.NO.64
SGY) cds, to Stevenage, England; believed to have contained a Xmas card.

ommercial, scarce.......... ... £20

L=l 600 1967 internal cover with 1963 }2d.+1d. tied by South Georgia 5.AP.67 (SG7)
cds, to Postmaster, KEP, South Georgia, from, per handstamp, “Messrs Chr
Salvesen & Co, Leith” on front. Printed matter rate .........occveineeisiiemsesseeessssnesens £20
= 601 1969 cover with 1963 2d. (correct rate) tied by South Georgia 6.FE.69 (SG7)
cds, to A G Barton CBE, Stanl?. Government Crest on the flap;
commercial. Carried by Perla Dan to F I ......cccccooiviiiiiiiinicinnncirininecinnesieennns
PS 602 1970 QEII 4d. registered envelope (R4a) with 1963 2d. ﬁ;:urrect rate) tied by
South Georgia DE.14.70 (SGY) cds and with reg label, to A G Barton,

. 352

SHENIEY sippiinamininas b A G RIRTRRa er E
< 5 603 1980 A?rmail cover with 1971 4p on 4d. xze + 3p on 3d. tied by SOUTH
GEORGIA 5.MAR.1980 (SG17) to Sheffield. Commercial & correct 11p

_ T L R ' U
. 604 1981 stcard with ST ANDREWS BAY SOUTH GEORGIA
15.DEC.1981 cachet, with Falkland Islands 1981 Christmas 3p [&currect rate)
tied by Port Stanley 29.DE.81 (PS.3) cds, addressed to Mrs R Rowlands,
Port Stanley. Card with vertical fold but nice commercial card sent by Annie

Price. just Before the CORBCE .. ..iiiimessamibisieissons o asimia i)
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1982 cover with FID 1982 Reindeer 5p (correct rate) tied by the verf' rare
FALKLAND IS. DEPENDENCIES S.GEORGIA 27.MR 82 l_{SGZ ) and
with St Andrews Bay 18.MAR.1982 cachet, addressed to H L. Bound,
Port Stanley, enclosing the e:cFaIanatur,zI note b"i" the Ded)ug Postmaster .....£200
1982 cover with 1982 Insects 10p tied by SOUTH GEORGIA 9.SEP.1982
SG22 IN PURPLE, unrecorded!) and with cachet MASTER RFA SIR
EDIVERE 8.SEP and autograph,to Stanley ..................cc.coccoviiiinivivivnrcrseennnn £10
“ADDRESSEE UNKNOW ETURN TO SENDER” cachet (SG-P17,
grcwously not recorded used), on airmail cover from Spain with Belgian (!
Fr stamp tied by Barcelona 15.1.01 cds, addressed to Grytviken, Sout
Georgia, and with KING EDWARD POINT 11.FEO1 (SG27) arrival cds.
byt =t a e Fo R O I N S e -

SOUTH SHETLANDS

SOUTH SHETLANDS FE9.28 (B2) on KGV Script CA 4d.+1d.(x2) on
piege. 36 Z141-A2 EEODE ...coivisiisivorsrisimimivmnivssimmiipiviivsisamiigiigas SaY
SOUTH SHETLANDS JA 26.26 (B2) large [part strike on KGV Script CA
2'2d. purple on yellow. One short perf. SGZ145 £90........ccocvevirvenirrcnrnrieenenne, £20
Photographic reproduction of photo showing “Whaling factory ship Torodd at
Whalers Bay, Deception Island” ¢ 1929...........ccooiiimiciciiiciiniinscresssnreesesssseeereennc £3
SOUTH SHETLANDS JA 3047 (B2) on cover with Thick Map 9d. to Stanley....£10
South Shetlands JA .49.22 (!) (B5) on cover with Thin Map 9d. to Stanley ............£10
South Shetlands 5.MR .49 (B5) on cover with 1948 1/- to Stanley ........c.cococvvvvernennn £5
DECEPTION ISLAND 22.DE.54 (B6) with KGVI South Shetlands overprints

Yod +2d. (correct rate) to A HUnt, ESSEX .......ccooueiiuiereeiveirorernseeereessaesseeseesssesessessess 3
South Shetlands 21 JAN.1949 (G1) on cover with 1948 2!4d. to Stanley ...............£10
South Shetlands JA .25 .49 (G2) on cover with Vicm? 1d. to Stanley...........c....... £10
ADMIRALTY BAY 26 .MR.58 (G3) on cover with Ships 3d. to Stanleé....,............£5
1959 Air letter with Ships 6d. tied by ADMIRALTY BAY 16.DE.59 ( IZCdS’

to Surrey, England. Long message from K V Gibson, Meteorologist FIDS.

Commercial Ease MALL SCAICE . it s mssmin eI 0

| GRAHAM LAND
[See also lot no.s \ . i
Operation Tabarin 1944-46: 1944 cover with Canada 4c tied b
evelstoke, BC OC.28.44, addressed to Lieut A Taylor, England, muc
redirected with final stuck-on label ‘“Naval Parti; 475, ¢/o GPO London”
gNP 475 was the code name for Operation Tabarin). On reverse FPO
C751, NO 30 44 Ségsed in London from J“lf 1944); Postal Tracin

Service, 20 DEC 1 (in use Aug 1943 to Feb 1946) and Graham Lan

SE]J 16.JAN.1946, when Captain Taylor was on secondment to RN

h%[l-ty 4"?5 as Surveyor, Base D). Exceptional “Operation Tabarin” postal £500

UMD oo A e S S i e W M SR sk i
Géaha]m Land 7.MAR.1945 (A1) on cover with KGVI Graham Land set to £16
AT Y .ottt e e e e et ee e e ne e an e A s aneraeenaesne b a e nerenraaas
Graham Land FE.18.49 (A3) on cover with 1948 /- to Stanlesy N R A
PORT LOCKROY 25.JA.61 (A4) on cover with TAE set, to South Gc0r§ia PP TP
HOPE BAY 1.FE58 and 20.DE.58 (D3) on two covers with Ships 3d. or

2%d., both to Stanlgy. Also 1973 Aerogramme to England with F | Flowers
gH-Sp tied by 24.DE.73 (PS.3) cds, with HMS END NCE cachet................£10
HOPE BAY 13.JA 60 (D3) on Ships '4d.+2%d. to England......................

HOPE BAY 1.FE.60 (D3) on cover to Stanley .........ccocevsmrenninnneernercnisnsreessesseassans £3
Graham Land 7JAN.1947 (El) on reg cover with Victory set, to England ............ £10
BASE E 1. MR .61 (E2) on cover with Ships 3d. to England............ccccocovvviinnnnnnnn . £5
1947 Postcard (K V Lellman pen and ink sketch of sea, mountains and
Ben uins) with Thick Maps '2d.+1d. tied by Graham Land (FI) cds
4.FEB.1947 to Stan]e%r B G TP by D L RN RACRR. .
Graham Land 28. MAR.1947 (F1) on registered(?) cover with Victory 3d.(x2)
to Smnlerﬂ{}
ARGENTINE ISLANDS * 28.FE.57 (F3) on cover with Ships 1d.+1%d. to
DCORMAN o suscuz crassvmmanti s s s A e e B
BASE J JA.17.58 (J1) on cover with Ships Y4d 42%d. to London..........ccceveneenne. £15
BASE “J” FE.13.58 (J2) on cover with Ships 3d. to USA ......cceeeveevrevecreeienneenns £15
ANVERS ISLAND 9.JA.58 (N1) on cover with Ships 3d. to England ..................... £5
1970 airmail cover endorsed “SECOND CLASS” with 1963 BAT 6d. (correct
mtez( tied by ADELAIDE ISLAND 6.FE.70 (T1) cds, addressed to Don
Clark (Manager), FIC, London. SCarce..........c.ccccoveviiiiereeiceseeccriecsessssssssesssssssenn £20
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Base mail: 1972 airmail cover with 1971 Treaty 10p(x2) tied by ADELAIDE
ISLAND NO.30.72 (T1) to Mrs I Kynaston, Aberdeen, UK, sent by C M
Kynaston, Base Meteorologist. Also” with Adelaide Island cachet. Correct
2 Em rate. Flap missing DUUSCAICe .......covvcviviiiiinniiiniciicssniinnans R—

BASE W FE.8.58 (W1) on cover with Ships Y4d.+2d. to England ......................

LOUBET COAST 9.MR.59 (W2) on cover with TAE set to England...................

MARGUERITE BAY 11.MR.59 (Y 1) on cover with Ships 2%d. to Stanley............

Cover to Station Leader, Fossil Bluff, BAT, with three GB stamps tied by
Warrington 1970 cds, with FALKLAND ISLANDS boxed arrival cachet,
used by Stanley BAS office .niaimimnsmanisimnisisiiissiiameeisoiisiions

| SOUTH ORKNEYS
ee also lot no.s 547,

Sguth{Orkneys 12.FEB.1945 (CI) on cover with KGVT South Orkneys set, to
A e B PP S YR L Sl e B X i ene I SIS
S%uilﬁl &t'jkneys 17.JAN.1947 (C2) on cover with 1946 Victory Id. to the
AIKIANUS L./ oviseici e s ss e sre s s s s s eae s s et renens
South Orkneys MR.19.49 (H1v2 in violet) on cover with 1948 Silver Wedding
Dotk 0 SYANICN: covvinissin iamunion ey s ma A B S S R T B T
Sguthl()rkneys 22.FE50 (H1 with 50 inverted) on cover with UPU 1d. to
tanle “

South ciyri{iiéyé"ﬁ'éfé';;'ﬁiiéiii'"EEF;{I'J;;'B[ii'ié}i&;i&iﬁ'ili'Bé"l'éiéi"(ﬁ'i'{!i')"{iﬁ ';;a;;g;"“m

with Coronation 1d.(x3) to %Ian
SIGNY ISLAND 31 MR 67 EH a) on cover w
the Base Leader, Argentine Islands, BAT .......

*

ith 1963 BAT 2d. addressed to

SIGNY ISLAND 30.DE.91 (H15) on Postcai-d'u’r'iiit'i"i's'i!it'i)"il"'ﬁs'is'i'ié"iii'.'(':}'i')';";m

unaddressed. A RARE POSTMARK! Cat. £250 .........

COATS LAND
ee also lot no.

SI-IE(J:L%KLETON 27.JAN.1957 (SHAC) on illustrated cover with TAE set to
ndon .........

SHACKLETON 27.JAN.1957 (SHAC) on illustrated cover with TAE set, to

England ...........

sesmanes

IGY 30.JUN.1956 (IGY) on cover with Thick Maps 1/- to England................_:

IGY 3JAN.1958 (IGY) and ROYAL SOCIETY BASE HALLEY BAY
cachet on cover with TAE set t0 England ,......iceuscrsssesssssvnessesasasasssssssnsisasssnsasasss
1970 Base Mail: GB 9d. Air Letter with Chelmsford 15.MCH.1970 ds to
Officer-in-Charge, BAS, Stanley, Falkland Islands, endorsed “Personal
Message”, for franscription and forwarding by telex to base member
David Zi Clark %cook at Base Z, Halley Bay); red m/s marking on front “OK
748, CK 204" (No. of words). Eventually air letter reached base Z by ship.
Very interesting item! ........ooiieieeieiiccse e esecae et st e s e e saes e s e s ress s smassnans

WHALING MAIL, ETC.

SWEDISH SOUTH POLAR EXPEDITION 1901-03: See lot no. 55
WHALING: See also lot no.s 491-494, 576-600, 610, 667-671

SWEDISH SOUTH POLAR EXPEDITION 1901-03: 1902 homemade
postcard (showing the “‘Antarctic” in Ushuaia) written by expedition
cartographer Samuel Duse from Ushuaia. The message includes: “In a
few days we will return towards the ice, and from what I can now
assume, this trip will be shorter than expected.” (How wrong he was!
They left Ushuaia on 5 November 1902 and were not rescued until
November 1903!). The card bears two Argentine 3c stamps tied b{
Buenos Aires NOV.18.1902 cds and has the expedition cachet S
ANTARCTIC SWEDISH EXPEDITION”. It is addressed to Sweden
with arrival cds of December 1902. A rare and attractive item in fine
condition. Full transcription included. Heijtz certificate (2011) .........csruses
NORWEGIAN-BRITISH-SWEDISH ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION
1949-1952: Cover from the base camp with Ial('g_q “MAUDHEIM”
Penguin cachet and Swedish 206re stamp tied by Goteborg 1 22.11.50
cds, addressed to a Mr L. Johansson, Runesten (Sweden). A very scarce
example of mail from the expedition ...
NORWEGIAN-BRITISH-SWEDISH ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION
1949-1952: Registered cover with reg label, small cachet and 80¢re and 5gre
Norwegian stamps tied bg Dronning Maud Land 10.02.51, sent to Sweden
with:arrrval Cds Cslo TOD .82 ...ocrrveissssrsivensnsassonsenssssmies o dsuss s sesressiosanss

..£25

.£15
~£15
£5

-.£10

..£10
..£10
..£10

-..£50

£2000

REMEMBER: RESERVES are 80% of the estimates, and there is NO BUYERS PREMIUM!
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PC 655 KERGUELEN - WHALING 1911 postcard with two Nomeglian S gre
stamps tied b Tansbe%N 7.XI.11 cds, addressed to a whaler Jacob
Karlsen at KERGUELEN, ¢/o V.m. Cotts & Co., Durban, Afrika.
Norwegian whaling activities with a landstation at Kerguelen started in
1908 and ended in 1911. Mail to Kergulen was sent through V.m. Cotts
& Co in Durban and shipped to Kerguelen by transporter Jeanne d'Arc.
The postcard is cut on the right hand side, removing the perforation on
one side on one of the stamps, also a small t’ear, but a very rare item!......... £200

Tel 656 WHALING 1935 telegram dated 20.DEC.1935 sent from Norway to whale
catcher Vestfold V (Vestfoldfem) catching for floating factory Vestfold in the
1035/36 SBASOM .....vv.eumesesnssnsssrsssnsasesessessssosssssnssssresssssessassssnsssmessssanmesersass sessansssssases o)

= 657 WHALING 1950 cover with three Norwegian stamps tied by Horten 17.4.50,
addressed to refn%:rgtor ship SS Bram:ﬁefd (belonging to floating factory
Balaena), sent to United Whalers Ltd’s head office in London for onward
transmission to the ship having returned from the whaling ground with

e P T I s e Lt
> 658 WHALING 1952 cover with South African 1/- stamp tied by Cape Town

18.11.1952 sent to Norway from floating factory Kosmos IV .........ccccvvicninnnrann. £10
e 659 WHALING 1955 cover with two Norwegian stamps tied by Sandefjord

7.3.1955 sent to floating factory Kosmos IV, Cape TOWN ....cccvvvnrainnricsnicsiuciennns £10
> 660 WHALING 1957 cover with two Norwegian stamps tied by Larvik 3.4.57 to

a homeward bound floating factory Norhval receiving mail during her stop in

Las Palmas, Gran Canaria......... ...£10

9 661  WHALING 1961 air mail cover with Nederlandse Antillen 35¢ tied by Aruba
6.X1.61 cds to Tensberg, Norway. Sender’s address on reverse “Emnst
Lﬁn%as — Southern Lily pr Southern Venturer” ..........ccocoviemmsnsmssniniscssssinies £30

> 662 ING 1962 cover with five Norwegian stamps tied by Passebekk
22.11.62, addressed to floating factory Thorshevdi, via Japanese transporter
Se:ﬁ Maru, Cape Town .........ccou.e. w10
¥ 663

ING 1963 cover with Norwegian stam[k) tied by Sandefjord 11.10.1963
addressed to floating factory Sir James Clark Ross, Las Palmas on her way
$0 THe WHRIDE PIOMIME ..c..ovssviminiamieisiumsinaasadsnsminssssssniassessrssssusmassosioasasssenussass AN
PC 664 WHALING 2 postcard (picture of church at Grytviken&ogim Norwegian
stamp tied by Southern Actor 50 Xcars Sandefjord” 10.6.2000, sent to South
Georgia and returned with boxed ADDRESSEE UNKNOWN RETURN TO
SENDER cachet. Philatelic, but nice picture of the church........ccc.ooevevreezenrenen . £2
665 WHALING 2010 “C. A. Larsen 1860-2010" envelope with three Norwegian
personalized stamps featuring C. A. Larsen himself, the whale catcher as
well as the floating factory, both bearing his name ..........cccccceneneniesinensesiovensenn £3

)

The POLAR POSTAL HISTORY SOCIETY OF GB (PPHSGB), the specialised society for collectors
interested in Arctic and Antarctic philately. Contact the Membership Secretary Robert McMillan, 46 New
Village Road, Cottingham, East Yorkshire HU16 4NA, e-mail: polar@mcmillan.karoo.co.uk or check the
PPHSGB website: www.pphsgb.org

[ ST HELENA |
©) 666 1903 KEVII %Ad. wmk INVERTED used, horizontal crease but scarce.

| TRISTAN DA CUNHA — See lot no.105 |

[ MISCELLANEOUS - EPHEMERA ]
Share 667 10 Share "Hva erselskapet Hektor AS™ (#246). The first share issued

Rf/ the whaling co.a:!ﬁektor AS7in 1910 in Tﬁ.nsbelg,. The face value is 1000
Norwegian kroner and only 450 shares were issued (#1 — #450). The share
includes curnpagy articles and coupons for dividend. “Hektor AS™ was
operating at the South Shetlands with “S/S Hektoria” and “S/S Ronald", and
established a landstation at Deception Island in 1912. Some folds otherwise
in fiINe CONAILION ....cccrieiiciiriciininiisiionisibisissssnsnsassssrsnsssnsssnssssssensnsssnsnsasansnsasanss
Share 668 1911 Share “Hvalfangel_'selskapet Hektor AS"E#SSSJ. This is the second
share issued by the whaling co. “Hektor AS” in 1910 in Tgnsberg. The face
value is 1000 Norwegian kroner and only 250 shares were issued (#451 —
#700). The share includes company articlés and coupons for dividend. Some
£OIAS OthEIWISE FINE .....oeoeeeeereeeeeceemvesbcicseesssssnsssssenascrsasnasmrensessarsaensesesasssssarsssesares OU
Share 669 1912 Share “Aktieselskapet Hektor” (#596). The third share issued by the
whaling co. “Hektor AS” in 1912 in Tensberg. The face value is 1000
Norwegian kroner. The share includes coupons for dividend. This share was
issued to finance building of the landstation at Deception Island. Printed on
light blue paﬁar and very decorative with a vignette showing a whale-catcher
shooting a whale. Apart from minor stains and folds the condition is fine ........... £50

s &30
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1918 Share ”Aktieselskapet Hektor AS” (#36(1)3&. This is the fifth (and last)
share issued by AS Hekior. The face value is | Norwegian kroner but this
was reduced several times. The share shows a lot of owner changes and
includes company articles. Very decorative with a vignette showing a whale-
catcher shooting a whale. The condition is ve? 111 S

1912 Share ‘“Aksjeselskapet Kastor” (#253). The face value is 1000
Norwegian kroner and only 800 shares were issued. “Kastor AS” was
operating at French West ™ Africa {Angola) with “S/S Benguela”. The
company had no success and was bought b ‘Hektor AS™ in 1914 and “S/S
Benguela” operated at Deception Island. The share is extremely decorative
with a vignette showing a whale-catcher, a whaling gun and the Norwegian
flag. The share includes company articles and is in very fine condition ... ...

Goose Cards, Grasslands Trials OHMS cards nos | to 4; no.l used, the
OLHETS UNUSEA............oeoreenresrnrsnsaensessesescesenersmmsessesssssessesssensesssssssmmnsmeesssnsoses

FIGAS Air Frei&lllt labels, 10p, 20p & £1 tied to six pieces - Speedwell Island
(x2), 31 DIIIEE 86; FIGAS Air Service (x2); Goose Green 19 NOV 1986 &

Il CAIICBLICH (..veuueiiisnssnsinnnatsinnssisessniassssssodosassnerassassisnsnnesssssesossemmenenersermn. snen oo

1 Falkland Islands Mnn?- Order No 1755 endorsed “Certificate of
Issue”, with 6.MY 43 (PS.2A) cds, in the sum of £2-0-0, payable at Post
Office at 60 Artillery Lane, London, E1. VErY Fare........ooreeeesosoomsressss..

Falkland Islands Parcel post iabels, nine in different styles; also Certificate of
Posting for a registered letter, to Cowbridge, 12.12.91 uervrr oo

Telegram (with envelope) from 1955 sent from the S.S. Fitzroy to Stanley;
another from 1958 wi?h envelope) sent from the S.S. Darwin to Stanley; an
1982 C&W receipt or telegram Sent .............ooeouovesseosseesoeroesrsssssooi oo

Telegram Forms “GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE, FALKLAND
ISLANDS, SENT”, two different printings unused, WAP15142 12/68 and
WAPISTIBOI0. .. covoscnmomsisacsmmmmisnn simossin s o s e

0]—}%"1?% window envelope with printed blue lines for registration, unused,

Jason Islands banknotes £5, £10 showing Rockhopper and Gentoo Penguin

and Len Hill, mint condition .........

Jason Island private local stamp 1970 2/- Gentoo Penguin in complete shoet

of 50 stamps. Cat £50+ .........

Telephone cards 1993 Penguins £5, £7.50, £10 (6a.7a.8a) cat £18 ...

1910 Sc) Bill of Exchange (or cheque) printed “Falkland Islands —191_,
Charles Williams at Stanley, Please pay or Order”, unused .........

1927 “Unveilin% and Dedication of the Falkland Islands Battle Memorial”

1ot M NI T U I ——— o
1936 “Programme Falkland Islands Defence Force Dance 8 Dec 1936” card .
Photographic reproduction of old photo showing the “Falkland Island

Express” train of the Camber Railway, together with letter from Henry
Liggum who made the photo reproduction in the F I Archives..........

...£80

...£50
520

. £10

.£20

o £2

Air Ticket booklet without tickets, from June 1974, for flights between

Comodoro Rivadavia and Port Stanley ..........oveeeosemovovosossoooeeooooe o

LITE
ok “The_ storjv of a V(g‘age to the Malouine (or Falkland)
Islands, made in 1763 and 1764, under the Command of M. de
Bougainville, in Order to form a Seftlement there; translated from Dom
Pernety’s Historical Journal, written in French®, illustrated with 16
.pcr ;tjlales, second English edition }Hrlnted in London by William
dsmith and David Steel, MDCCLXXIII, Hard bound in half leather
marbled boards, quarto size (270x220mm), complete with xvii +
294 pages and 16 clw]per plate illustrations, including a lovely folded
map of “Hawkin’s Maiden-Land called afterwards Falkland’s Islands
b }I'homas Jefferys” (270x350mm), engraving showing “A View of Fort
St Louis” (Port Louis) (100x250mm) and mﬁp showing *‘Plan of Acarron
Bay situated at the Kast Point of the Malouine Islands” (Berkeley
Sound) EISszst}mm). This is the most important classical book abouit
the Falkland Islands and it is quite rare. Currently two examples are
being offered on the major a,ntiguanau booksellers internet site
“AbeBooks.com”, and they are priced at £2,400 and £2,600 respectively.
At some staFe a small pen sketch of a Roman Soldier has been made on
one of the blank pages in the beginning, and there are some minor spots,
otherwise in fine condition considering that it is 240 years old. A major
book missing in virtually every Falkland Library! Illustrated with
several photos on page 51 and on'my website ............ooosnsnonnnnns
“Southern Ocean Cruising”, Sally & Jerome Poncet, 1991, 60 gages
softbound. Includes Antarcfic Peninsula, South Georgia, South Shetlands and
Falkland Islands, as well as a list of yachts visiting South Georgia and
Antarctica since i902

CO
Gol
with
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.. £3



L 689 “The Swedish Hut in Antarctica”, Goldberg, Wiklander, Capdevila, 2001,
40 pages, softbound. About Snow Hill Island and the house built by
members of the Swedish South Polar Expedition in 1902..........cccoceuvneerereiessiennnnn. £3
FALKLAND ISLANDS STAMP AUCTION CATALOGUES
L 690 The A L Lovibond sale of Falkland Islands stamps and covers, Robson Lowe
1965, 28 pages, with prices realised. Excellent reference catalogue with
_ HIUSITALIONS ...t es s ss s sesnsnenenenee e D
L 691 Stanley Gibbons Auction 12-14 March 1970 incl important Falkland Islands
stam?s and covers (22 pages incl illustrations), with prices realised.
Excellent reference CatMOBRE ..ot i it b
L 692 The Styles sale of Falkland Islands stamps and covers, Harmers, 1988, 26
pages, with prices realised. Excellent reference catalogue with illustrations .......... £3

THE END OF THE SALE. As usual, unsold lots will be for sale after the auction, at
80% of the estimates. The sale of unsold lots will continue for six weeks.

| REMEMBER: RESERVES are 80% of the estimates, and there is NO BUYERS PREMIUM!

The FALKLAND ISLANDS PHILATELIC STUDY GROUP (FIPSG), the specialised society for
collectors interested in Falkland Islands and Dependencies philately. Contact the Membership Secretary
Mark Burton, 16 Bonneycroft Lane, Easingwold, N Yorks Y06l 3AW, e-mail:
mark @bonneycroft.fsnet.co.uk or check the FIPSG website: www.fipsg.org.uk

The POLAR POSTAL HISTORY SOCIETY OF GB (PPHSGB), the specialised society for collectors
interested in Arctic and Antarctic philately. Contact the Membership Secretary Robert McMillan, 46 New
Village Road, Cottingham, East Yorkshire HU 16 4NA , e-mail: polar@mcmillan.karoo.co.uk or check the
PPHSGB website: www.pphsgb.org




ON HIS MAJESTY'S SERVICE.
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